July 2025

O SERVICE MANUAL
ICOM | ADDENDUM

IC_7 1 8 (For #82 and #83)

NOTE: Use these amended pages as one addendum set.
Do not mix them up with the previous master pages.
Definitions
Replacement page | The page to replace the original one.
Addendum page The page to be added to the original set.
Amended page The page to be added as change history, including corrections.

Page number information
The number of revisions can be easily understood by the addendum service manual’s page number.
The number of revisions (a, b, ¢, ...) is added after the page number.

Spare units information

We will supply spare units for the IC-718 described in this service manual.

Accordingly, this service manual (addendum) focuses on the spare units that can be supplied, instead of
those on the individual electronic parts list.

CONTENTS

SECTION 1 SPECIFICATION ..o 1-1a
SECTION 3  DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiieee 3-1a ~ 3-4a
SECTION 6  SPARE PARTS AND UNITS ... 6-1a ~ 6-6a
SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS ... 7-1a ~ 7-4a
SECTION 8  BOARD LAYOUTS ... 8-1a ~ 8-8a
SECTION 9  GENERAL WIRING ... 9-1a
SECTION 11 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM ... 11-1a ~ 11-10a

Version List

FRONT
Version .
MODEL Numbert Version 5 E % o 'g Remarks
S| f|£|9|%|5| &
IC-718 [#82]* USA-07 Viv | V|V I V|V |V
IC-718 [#83] EUR-04 |V | IV |V |V IV |V |V

This addendum service manual provides service information for the versions listed above, excluding out of production versions.
TThe first two digits of the serial number show its Version Number.

*Newly added versions.

V' Applicable



July 2025

SECTION 1

(Amended page)

SPECIFICATION

|The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

BE GENERAL

« Frequency coverage:
Receive 0.030000 ~ 29.999999 MHz *!
Transmit 1.800000 ~ 1.999999 MHz *2

3.500000 ~ 3.999999 MHz *2
7.000000 ~ 7.300000 MHz *2
10.100000 ~ 10.150000 MHz
14.000000 ~ 14.350000 MHz
18.068000 ~ 18.168000 MHz
21.000000 ~ 21.450000 MHz
24.890000 ~ 24.990000 MHz
28.000000 ~ 29.700000 MHz
*! Guaranteed range: 0.500000 ~ 29.999999 MHz
*2 The frequency coverage and guaranteed ranges differ,
depending on the transceiver version.

* Operating Modes:
USB/LSB (J3E), CW (A1A),
RTTY (F1B), AM (A3E)

* Number of memory channels:
101 (including 2 scan edges)

» Antenna impedance:
50 Q unbalanced

» Power supply requirement:
13.8 VDC +15%

* Polarity: Negative ground

» Operating temperature range:
—-10°C ~ +60°C, +14°F ~ +140°F

 Frequency resolution:
1Hz

» Frequency stability:
+20 ppm or less
(=10°C ~ +60°C, 14°F ~ 140°F)

* Current drain:

Receive Standby 0.7 A (Typical)
Maximum audio 2.0 A
Transmit Maximum power 20.0 A

» Dimensions (Approximate, projections not included):
240 (W) x 95 (H) x 239 (D) mm;
9.4 (W) x 3.7 (H) x 9.4 (D) inches
» Weight (Approximate):
4.0kg; 8.81b

B TRANSMITTER
* Transmit output power:
SSB, CW, RTTY 2~100W
AM 1~35W
* Modulation system:
SSB Digital PSN modulation
AM Digital Low power modulation
» Spurious emissions:
-50 dB or less
« Carrier suppression:
40 dB or more
* Unwanted sideband suppression:
50 dB or more
* Microphone impedance:
600 Q

* Operating mode:  Simplex

HRECEIVER
* Receive system:
RF Direct Sampling
* Sensitivity (Preamplifier ON):
For all versions (10 dB S/N)
SSB/CW/RTTY
—16 dBpV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
AM
22 dBuV (PD) or less (0.5 ~ 1.799999 MHz)
6 dBuV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
For only [EUR] (12 dB SINAD)
SSB/CW/RTTY
10 dBpV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 2.999999 MHz)
0 dBuV (PD) or less (3.0 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
AM
16 dBuV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 2.999999 MHz)
6 dBuV (PD) or less (3.0 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
» Squelch sensitivity (Preamplifier ON, threshold):
SSB, CW, RTTY
15 dBuV (PD) or less
* Selectivity (Expanded Filter OFF):
SSB (BW=2.4 kHz)
2.4 kHz or more/-6 dB,
3.4 kHz or less/-40 dB
CW (BW=500 Hz)
500 Hz or more/—6 dB,
700 Hz or less/-40 dB
RTTY (BW=500 Hz)
500 Hz or more/—6 dB
800 Hz or less/-40 dB
AM (BW=6 kHz)
6 kHz or more/—6 dB
10 kHz or less/—40 dB
» Spurious and image rejection:
SSB, CW, AM
70 dB or more (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
* Audio output power:
2.0 W or more
(8 Qload, 1 kHz, 10% distortion)
* Audio output impedance:

8Q
* RIT variable range:
+1.2 kHz
» DSP function:
ANF 30dB or more (1kHz singletone)
NR 6dB or more

(SSB mode set noise reduction ratio)

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice or obligation.

1-1a



July 2025

(Amended page)

SECTION 3 DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

|The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

1. REMOVING THE PA UNIT

1) Remove the 9 screws from the top cover, then remove
it.

T Screw x9

3-1a

3) Remove the 2 screws and 4 cables from the PA UNIT.
* For only [USA]

) PA UNIT
(s
Q 0 I
Screw x2
ﬁ T Cable x4 A
—

* For only [EUR]

i

O

4) Unhook the hook on the DC plate to the DC cable
connector and remove the DC plate from the DC cable
connector.

Hook

DC cable connector

|~
% DC pLate
T =

(Continued on the next page.)



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

1. REMOVING THE PA UNIT (CONTINUED) 2. REMOVING THE FILTER UNIT
5) Push both sides of the DC cable connector from above 1) Remove the 3 cables from the FILTER UNIT.
and below and pull it out in the direction of the arrow. 2) Unsolder the 2 points at the antenna connector.

FILTER UNIT

Screw x6

G= =

)

6 o [0 o
° 3) Remove the 7 screws from the FILTER UNIT, then
PA UNIT remove it.

9 ] ] )
Screw x7 '\\
/T I

&

§ i

i€

eJ 5N

O Y=

7) Remove the 2 rug springs and the 4 screws from the
PA UNIT, then remove it.

e
Rug spring x2 ‘
T\Screw x4
gy
./‘/\ i

PA UNIT

L0~

3-2a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

3. REMOVING THE MAIN UNIT

1) Remove the 5 screws from the bottom cover, then 4) Remove the 7 screws from the MAIN UNIT, then remove
remove it it.

T\Screw x7
g

‘ Cable x8
MAIN UNIT
a3
= |

Chassis

(Continued on the right above.)

3-3a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

4. REMOVING THE LOGIC UNIT
1) Remove the 4 screws from the FRONT UNIT, then remove it.

® Cable x6

L)

® LOGIC UNIT
® = N
v 1)

=4 [—=] JUULUDFL ® ’
$—=4 ==——"-_
—_— = VR UNIT / mIC U
PHONE UNIT

3) Remove the 6 screws from the LOGIC UNIT, then
remove it.

Screw x6

LOGIC UNIT
® W
® =
] ® = .

3-4a



(Amended page)

July 2025
The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.
SECTION 6 SPARE PARTS AND UNITS

B ASSEMBLED FRONT UNIT
Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 FRONT 0344878201 [#82] -
C 718 #83 FRONT 0344878301 [#83] -

/MLoelc UNIT

MP23 (FRONT) x6

S
w2
N

B
i~

e

C .~

s

y
MP22 (FRONT) e \

W

MP6 (FRONT)

MIC UNIT

MP22 (FRONT) x4

Nut and washer
(Comes with J1 (MIC))

MP32 (FRONT) MP31 (FRONT)
SP1 (FRONT)

MP38 (FRONT)
MP1 (FRONT)

™~
™~

MP34 (FRONT)

Nut MP2 (FRONT)
(Comes with R1 (VR))
Nut
(Comes with R2 (VR))
MP38 (FRONT)
( ———— =7/ )
‘o g :
) N © W1 (FRONT)
MP10 (FRONT) ‘
g W4 (FRONT)
/ LOGIC UNIT
O
MP9 (FRONT) MP34 (FRONT) © L
© 4
J201 Jao1 |
MP11 (FRONT) /R A\Om =/ N0 55 i !
MP32 (FRONT) MP1 (FRONT) - \ Y /, —/ )
A\ W3 (FRONT) W5 (FRONT)
W10 (CHASSIS)

MP18 (FRONT)

6-1a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

B ASSEMBLED MAIN UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 MAIN 0344878202 #82 -
C 718 #83 MAIN 0344878302 [#83] -

MAIN UNIT

EP49 (CHASSIS)
@~ J5551 (MAIN)

B ASSEMBLED PA UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 PA 0344878203 #82 -
C 718 #83 PA 0344878303 [#83] -
Q5 (PA) J;
F2 (PA) >— Q4 (PA)
-

PA UNIT

B ASSEMBLED FILTER UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 FILTER 0344878204 #82 -
C 718 #83 FILTER 0344878304 [#83] -

FILTER UNIT

6-2a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

BASSEMBLED LOGIC UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 LOGIC 0344878205 #82 -
C 718 #83 LOGIC 0344878305 [#83] -

MP3 (LOGIC) Q

DS1 (LOGIC)

MP4 (LOGIC) /

EASSEMBLED VR UNIT

LOGIC UNIT
MP1 (LOGIC)
EP70 (LOGIC) x2 %

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 VR 0344878206 All -
VR UNIT
/ i ’,//
o <
Nut
(Comes with R2 (VR))
Nut
(Comes with R1 (VR))
HBASSEMBLED MIC UNIT
Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 MIC 0344878207 All -
MIC UNIT
Nut and washer /

(Comes with J1 (MIC)) o

6-3a




July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

BASSEMBLED PHONE UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 PHONE 0344878208 All -
PHONE UNIT
<
/ )

B ASSEMBLED SENSOR

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 SENSOR 0344878209 All -
//
EP1 (FRONT)
- /

e
e

Nut
(Comes with EP1 (FRONT))

6-4a



July 2025

(Amended page)

H SPARE PARTS INFORMATION
* For the front assembly

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

Reference Applicable * For the FRONT UNIT
Parts name Order number . Remarks -
Number versions Reference Part ord b Applicable R K
CABLE W10 OPC-940B-1 (P0.5.N30.L170) 8900015101 [#82] Quantity: 2* Number arts name rder number versions emarks
FFC-1025 (P0.5N30L120) 8910000230 [#83] Quantity: 2* SPEAKER SP1 VS-C50-0827 2510000671 -
COVER MP1 2241 L-COVER-5 8110007055 — CABLE W1 SX2242 SHIELD-1 (1)/FR 8970023641 —
COVER MP2 2241 U-COVER-7 8110007067 - CABLE W3 OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 8900014740 —
RUBBER MP6 RUBBER LEG (A) 8930002900 Quantity: 2* CABLE W4 OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 8900014740 —
STAND MP7 STAND (C) 8010001520 - CABLE W5 OPC-683A (P1N10L110) 8900014730 —
LEG MP8 LEG (A) 8930005790 - PANEL MP1 2241 FRONT PANEL (A) ASSEMBLY-3 8210024121 —
LEG MP9 _ |LEG (B) 8930005800 - KEY MP2 _ [2241 21-KEY (A) (SC) 8930051400 -
SCREW MP12 FLAT BT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810009651 All Quantity: 4* KEY MP3 2241 3-KEY (SC) 8930050930 —
SCREW MP18 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 4 KEY MP4 2241 POWER KEY (SC) 8930050960 —
SCREW MP22 BIND M3 x 8 ZK3 BLACK 8810005771 Quantity: 14* KEY MP5 2241 LOCK KEY (SC) 8930050950 —
SHEET MP26 [2241 SHEET 8930052550 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP9 KNOB N261-1 8610010421 —
SCREW MP28 PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 8810009131 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP10 KNOB N261-1 8610010421 All —
SHEET MP31 NONWOVEN SHEET B 8930007120 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP11 KNOB N272-1 8610010711 —
SPONGE MP44 SPONGE (SA) 8930108230 — KNOB MP12 KNOB N272-1 8610010711 —
SPONGE MP45 SPONGE (NK) 8930093100 — KNOB MP15 KNOB N-283A ASSEMBLY-1 8610014311 —
*When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item. KNOB MP18 |KNOB N-213 COVER-1 (TOP) 8610009171 -
SCREW MP22 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 5*
* For the LOGIC UNIT * For the MIC UNIT SHEET MP23  |PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 8810009131 Quantity: 6*
REF PART H/V REF PART H/V RUBBER MP31  [2242 JACK RUBBER (TOP) 8930071480 -
M. M.
NO. | No. DESCRIPTION LOCATION No. | Wo. DESCRIPTION LOCATION SPONGE | MP32 |2242 F-SPONGE 8930071490 Quantity: 2*
S.CO - A S 3/20. i 6510000191| CON _ FM214-8SS(P)-1 B | 8.5/125 = ow
jg 22188%251 s.com 13%%3%&% Etii Es“; 5 gg.gﬁg.g 12 6510022621| S.CON ‘IOFMN-BMT%’Fg-A-TBT wEN) | T| 18275 SHEET MP34  |INSULATION SHEET (LW) 8930072980 Quantity: 2
J5 6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) | B | 14.7/10.0 PLATE MP35 1768 SNAP PLATE 8930091070 —
R SHEET MP38 HIMELON SHEET (CT) 8930071840 Quantity: 2*
DS1  [5030002490[LCD  A0087A LCD83.5*45.51TLCD | T | 54.0/55.9 For the PHONE UNIT *When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item.
REF PART DESCRIPTION M HIV /LOGIC UNIT
EP70 |8930051450| LCD  SRCN-2241-SP-N-W (SHJ) NO. NO. LOCATION MP23 (FRONT) x6
J1 6510028020| CON  01J0376-00 T | 95/26.5 MP1 (LOGIC)
upt |e210016610l PAN 2241 REFLEGTOR J2 6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF)(SN) | T | 9.5/3.5 EP70 (LOGIC) x2 /\T
MP3  [8930051090| SCR 2241 LCD FILTER -7 pib
MP4  |8930072671| RUB 2241 LCD RUBBER-1 (TOP) / {*j %\
MP3 (LOGIC) o R 124 / h
¢ For the VR UNIT DS1 (LOGIC) <\ » %\/Q T
= :
MP4 (LOGIC s - .
A vescrrmon || odRhon o5 % 7 s
MIC UNIT S /
R1 7210003040| VAR TP96D26-22F-10KBX2-2240 | T | 4.8/10.5 MP22 (FRONT) x4
R2 7210003030| VAR~ TP96D00-22F-10KBX2-2240 | T | 35.8/10.5 > \
J 6510022051| S.CON 10FM-1.0SP-1.9-TF (LF) (SN) | T | 20.3/2.9 MP12 (CHASSIS) % P j
N co . e
W41 (FRONT) “ )% \"\
Tl MP26 (CHASSIS)
MP32 (FRONT) MP31 (FRONT) < MP22 (CHASSIS) x9
SP1 (FRONT) P SO MP2 (CHASSIS)
MP1 (FRONT) A MP3 (FRONT) :
p MP6 (CHASSIS) x2
N\ MP4 (FRONT) MP35 (FRONT) g - [€ ( :
I~ ﬁ VR UNIT X ™ . MP28 (CHASSIS) x2
MP38 (FRONT) - : NS .2 MP12 (CHASSIS) 2
MP34 (FRONT) - MP2 (FRONT) @ ////
, . 2,
* For FFCs . // 2
FRONT — ! s
) (= T ,_.W1u(,_| : B - /@ MP1 (CHASSIS)
w7 T
) wa “Z x
MP12 (FRONT) 47 . ‘
- o LOGIC UNIT ‘ \©
MP10 (FRONT) / © ¢ ‘ g
J3
MP38 (FRONT) © = MP18 (CHASSIS) MP7 (CHASSIS) MP31 (CHASSIS)
MP9 (FRONT) MP34 (FRONT) J200 - Jdod ” ‘ \ J /5
= = ﬁw;:"a_@—&_ﬁfz“ MP22 (CHASSIS) x5 7 clo ?\
= — “¢|  MP8 (CHASSIS)
\ = A W3/(FRONT)

MP18 (FRONT)

6-5a

NOTE: The parts that are not listed, see SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS for details.



July 2025 (Amended page)

H SPARE PARTS INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
* For the chassis assembly

Reference Parts name Order number Remarks
Number
CONNECTOR J1 MR-DS-01-2 6510028411 —

FAN MF1 SB0812H-ICOM-00 2710000520 —
CABLE W11 OPC-927A (P1N24L100) 8900017140 —
CABLE W12 OPC-909A (P1N10L110) 8900014720 —
CABLE W15 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 8970023671 —
CABLE W17 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 8970023671 —
CABLE W19 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL C-1 (1) CH 8970023691 —

PLUG EP1 DOMED PLUG DP-500 8930021010 —
HEAT SINK EP49 CMBA0210101404-00 6910026021 —
PLATE MP4 1691 EARTH PLATE-1 8930037001 -
SCREW MP13 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 2*
SCREW MP14 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 4*
SCREW MP15 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 7*
SCREW MP16 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 7*
SCREW MP19 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 —
SCREW MP20 [SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3 8810007231 Quantity: 4*
BOLT MP21 CAPBOLT M4 x 8 ZK3 8820000551 Quantity: 4*
BOLT MP23 |[FLANGE BOLT M4 x 8 NI 8820000530 —
WASHER MP24 |FLAT WASHER M4 NI BS 8850000140 Quantity: 2*
WASHER MP25 [S-WASHER M4 NI 8850000430 —
SCREW MP27 |SET SCREW C M3 x 10 ZC3 8810003381 Quantity: 2*
SCREW MP38 [PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 5*
PLATE MP41 3073 DC PLATE 8930079060 —

* For the PA UNIT

ﬁ'?f Pﬁg.T DESCRIPTION M. LOCHI('\I{ION
Ql 1560002420| S.FET RDOIMUS2B-T513 T | 162.1/60.0
Q3 1560003000| S.FET RDOBHHS2-T612 T | 140.0/69.2
Q4  [1560002550| FET ~ RD100HHF1C-503 T | 94.0142.8
Q5  |1560002550| FET ~ RD100HHF1C-503 T | 94.0/84.9
Q8  [1560003000| S.FET RDOBHHS2-T612 T | 140.0/49.5
F2 5210001430/ FUS 11930011 (BFLP 5A 58V)
w21 |8920003070{C_C  CAB-1353 [#82]

8900019321| CAB  OPC-2034-1 [#83]
W22 |8920003240{C C  CAB-1390
MP4 |8930113940| SPR 4486 RUG SPRING
MP101 |8810007231| SCR ~ SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3
* For the FILTER UNIT

No. | No. DESCRIPTION M. |LoGATION
D4 1750002230] S.DIO  LRB7515-40T1G T | 155.6/22.9
D5 1750002230| S.DIO  LRB7515-40T1G T | 158.4/23.0
1 6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) | T | 146.0/10.1
e For the MAIN UNIT

REF | PART HIV

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M. | LoCATION
IC3451 |1110009200] S.IC___ TA7368PG-R10-R T | 161.8/66.1
IC3601 |1110006570| S.IC  TS462CPT T | 141.6/4.4
Q900 [1530004560| STRA 2SC3356G-B-AE2-R T | 32.5/40.5
J5001 |6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) | T | 9.5/56.5
J5551 6450002470/ CON  JY-3510A1-130 T | 205.0/94.5
J5601 6450002520/ CON  RL-1515-2(B.B)-L T | 84.5/97.3
J5701 |6450002470| CON  JY-3510A1-130 T | 183.0/94.5

*When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item.

PSS
>4

MP19 (CHASSIS)

MP14 (CHASSIS) (’?

For only [#82

6-6a

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

i

MP20 (CHASSIS) x4

MP4 (PA) x2
Qs (PA)

Q4 (PA)
W11 (CHASSIS)

w W17 (CHASSIS) | I7 /
PA UNIT

% MP38 (CHASSIS) x5

For only [#83] MP101 (PA)

MP27 (CHASSIS)

MP14 (CHASSIS) '\//
P g
v

W15 (CHASSIS)
MP14 (CHASSIS)
W19 (CHASSIS)

MP15 (CHASSIS) x7

/ J1 N
£

W12 (CHASSIS)

FILTER UNIT

J2
<P 7 . s p A
1@3 ) L ?/ ﬁ $ ! W22 (PA)
Rt //} T owiz(cHassis) e A (%/
T o o /
; | L EP1 (CHASSIS)
' . J1 (CHASSIS)
MP13 (CHASSIS)
‘ /g MP4 (CHASSIS)
i / W MP23 (CHASSIS)
Z u O~ Mmp25 (cHASSIS)
| e . MP24 (CHASSIS)
| MAINUNIT |
o
i :

!

MP21 (CHASSIS) x4 &

MF1 (CHASSIS)

NOTE:

MP16 (CHASSIS) x7

—

EP49 (CHASSIS)

The parts that are not listed, see SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS for details.



July 2025

SECTION 7

(Amended page)

MECHANICAL PARTS

|The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

[CHASSIS UNIT] [PA UNIT]
REF PART REF PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
J1 6510028411 | MR-DS-01-2 1 J3* 6510022581| 24FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
J6* 6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-JO1X-V6) 1
J7* 6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-JO1X-V6) 1
MF1 2710000520 SB0812H-ICOM-00 1 J13* 6510018971 | B4B-PH-SM4-TB (LF) (SN) 1
W10** |8900015101| OPC-940B-1 (P0.5N30L170) #82]| 2 F1* 5220000440| FHA040-01 1
8910000230| FFC-1025 (P0.5N30L120) #83]| 2 F2* 5210001430| 11930011 (BFLP 5A 58V) 1
W11**  |8900017140| OPC-927A (P1N24L100) 1
W12** 18900014720 OPC-909A (P1N10L110) 1
W15**  |8970023671| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 1 W21**  |8920003070| CAB-1353 #82]| 1
W17**  |8970023671| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 1 8900019321| OPC-2034-1 [#83]| 1
W19**  |8970023691| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL C-1 (1) CH 1 W22** |8920003240| CAB-1390 1
EP1 8930021010| DOMED PLUG DP-500 1 EP101* |6910020710| OT-047 M3 Only [#82]| 1
EP49* [6910026021| CMBA0210101404-00 1 EP102* |6910020710| OT-047 M3 Only [#82] | 1
EP114* |6910020710| OT-047 M3 Only [#83]| 1
EP115* |6910020710| OT-047 M3 Only [#83]| 1
MP1 8110007055 2241 L-COVER-5 1
MP2 8110007067 | 2241 U-COVER-7 1
MP3  [8010026790| 4486 CHASSIS 1 MP1* (8510013440 2242 EARTH PLATE Only [#83] | 1
MP4  [8930037001| 1691 EARTH PLATE-1 1 MP2*  [8510024850| 4487 SHIELD PLATE Only [#83] | 1
MP6  [8930002900| RUBBER LEG (A) 2 MP3*  [8410003560| 4486 PA HEATSINK 1
MP7  [8010001520| STAND (C) 1 MP4 8930113940| 4486 RUG SPRING 2
MP8  [8930005790| LEG (A) 1 MP8* (8410003560 4486 PA HEATSINK 1
MP9  [8930005800| LEG (B) 1 MP101 [8810007231| SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3 2
MP12  [8810009651| FLAT BT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 4
MP13  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 2
MP14  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 4
MP15  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 7 [FILTER UNIT]
MP16  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 7 REF PART
MP18 |8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 4 NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
MP19  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 1
MP20 [8810007231| SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3 4 J1* 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
MP21  |8820000551| CAPBOLT M4 x 8 ZK3 4 J2 6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-JO1X-V6) 1
MP22 (8810005771| BIND M3 x 8 ZK3 BLACK 14 J3 6510028210 SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6) 1
MP23  [8820000530| FLANGE BOLT M4 x 8 NI 1
MP24  (8850000140| FLAT WASHER M 4 NI BS 2
MP25  [8850000430| S-WASHER M 4 NI 1
MP26  [8930052550| 2241 SHEET 2 [FRONT UNIT]
MP27  [8810003381| SET SCREW C M3 x 10 ZC3 2 REF PART
MP28  |8810009131| PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 2 NO. NO. DESCRIPTION arty.
MP31 (8930007120 NONWOVEN SHEET B 2
MP37  [8930113600| SPONGE (TC) 2 SP1 2510000671| VS-C50-0827 1
MP38 [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 5
MP40 8510013472 | 2241 PA COVER-2 1
MP41 8930079060| 3073 DC PLATE 1 W1 8970023641| SX2242 SHIELD-1 (1)/FR 1
MP44 (8930108230 SPONGE (SA) 1 w3 8900014740 OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 1
MP45 (8930093100 SPONGE (NK) 1 W4 8900014740| OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 1
MP46  [8930058171| SHIELD SPONGE (O)-1 1 w5 8900014730 OPC-683A (P1N10L110) 1
MP47 8930092980 THERMAL SHEET (CX) TC500CAT 1
MP48 8930091000 THERMAL SHEET (CP) TC150CAT 1
MP49  |8930076951| THERMAL SHEET (BP)-1 TC800CAS 4 EP1 0880001360( EX-2500 #02 SENSOR 1
MP50 8930099110 SPONGE (PO) Only [#83] | 1
MP1 8210024121 | 2241 FRONT PANEL (A) ASSEMBLY-3 1
MP2  [8930051400( 2241 21-KEY (A) (SC) 1
[MAIN UNIT] MP3  [8930050930| 2241 3-KEY (SC) 1
REF PART MP4 (8930050960 2241 POWER KEY (SC) 1
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy. MP5  [8930050950| 2241 LOCK KEY (SC) 1
MP6 8010018052| 2241 SUB CHASSIS ASSEMBLY-2 1
J1* 6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-JO1X-V6) 1 MP9 (8610010421 KNOB N261-1 1
J701*  |6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6) 1 MP10 (8610010421 KNOB N261-1 1
J5001* |6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1 MP11 (8610010711 | KNOB N272-1 1
J5101* |6510022581 | 24FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1 MP12 (8610010711 | KNOB N272-1 1
J5201* |6510021722 | 30FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1 MP15 8610014311 | KNOB N-283A ASSEMBLY-1 1
J5401* 6510021722 | 30FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1 MP18 (8610009171 KNOB N-213 COVER-1 (TOP) 1
J5501* |6510031660 | LGR4609-7100F 1 MP22 (8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 5
J5551* 16450002470 JY-3510A*01-130 1 MP23  [8810009131| PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 6
J5601* |6450002520| RL-1515-2 (B.B)-L 1 MP25 (8930036870| SPONGE (DZ) 1
J5651* |6510024661| TCS5072-1041577 1 MP31  [8930071480| 2242 JACK RUBBER (TOP) 1
J5701* |6450002470| JY-3510A*01-130 1 MP32 (8930071490 2242 F-SPONGE 2
J5702* 6510018961 | B2B-PH-SM4-TB (LF) (SN) 1 MP34 (8930072980| INSULATION SHEET (LW) 2
J5751* 16510034970 | BO3B-EH-A (LF) (SN) 1 MP35 (8930091070( 1768 SNAP PLATE 1
MP36 [8930088872| SHIELD SPONGE (DD)-2 1
MP38 [8930071840| HIMELON SHEET (CT) 2
F5654* (5210001370 | FCC20162ABTP 1
MP501* (8510016472 | 2775 VCO CASE-2 1
MP200148510016472 | 2775 VCO CASE-2 1

*: Refer to “BOARD LAYOUTS?” for the location.

**. Refer to “GENERAL WIRING” for the connection

Screw abbreviations A, B0, BT: Self-tapping PH: Pan head BS: Brass NI: Nickel

7-1a

ZU: Zinc SUS: Stainless




July 2025

(Amended page)

|The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

[LOGIC UNIT]

[SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES]

*: Refer to “BOARD LAYOUTS?” for the location.
Screw abbreviations A, B0, BT: Self-tapping PH: Pan head BS: Brass NI: Nickel

7-2a

ZU: Zinc SUS: Stainless

REF PART REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
J1* 6510020421| S4B-PH-SM4-TB (LF) (SN) 1 F1 5210001360 ATQ 25A 2
J3* 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1 F2 5210001430 11930011 (BFLP 5A 58V) 1
Jax 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
J5* 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
J201*  |6510021722| 30FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1 MC1 - HM-2191 1
J401*  |6510021722 | 30FLT-SM2-TB (LF) (SN) (M) 1

W1 8900022020| OPC-2361 1

DS1 5030002490| AO087A LCD83.5 x 45.5 x 11T LCD 1 7Sold as an option.
EP70  |8930051450| SRCN-2241-SP-N-W (SHJ) 2
MP1 8210016610 2241 REFLECTOR 1
MP3  |8930051090| 2241 LCD FILTER 1 D\
MP4  |8930072671| 2241 LCD RUBBER-1 (TOP) 1 —
[VR UNIT] ( U

REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
J1* 6510022051 | 10FM-1.0SP-1.9-TF (LF) (SN) 1
[MIC UNIT]

REF PART MC1

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
J1 6510000191 | FM214-8SS (P)-1 1
Jo* 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
[PHONE UNIT] @ @

REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. F2 F1
J1 6510028020 01J0376-00 1
Jo* 6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1




July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* Exploded view for front assembly

/M LOGIC UNIT

[}
1 Apply the thread-lockingfluid to the following area (7). MP23 (FRONT) x6

J1(MIC) PHONE UNIT

MP12 (CHASSIS)

------------------------------------ ! Nut and washer \
(Comes with J1 (MIC)) BN
Tighten with: ICOM Driver (A)-1 Ll\

(8960000021) N
Torque: 1.0 N-m (+0.15 N-m)
MP32 (FRONT) MP31 (FRONT)
SP1 (FRONT) P
MP38 (FRONT)

MP1 (FRONT)

[}
|
! Thread-locking fluid: TB140B (200G) (8950001350) : MP1 (LOGIC)
[}
! \ EP70 (LOGIC) x2
|
: 0\ | ; / e
\ ] P .-
! MP6 (FRONT) —_| N ! k‘ny .
! N | MP3 (LOGIC) o
| | DS1 (LOGIC)
| Washer
! (Comeswith J1 (MIC)) | i MP4 (LOGIC) <\/
| |
I M \ ! MIC UNIT
! L i MP22 (FRONT) x4 MP36 (FRONT)
! i
| |
| ! .
1 |
| |

OO0 (©

= X

2 MP3 (FRONT)
) Q)W (FRo“r;:;l N
(FRONT) S Q
N VR UNIT > N
™ \ - ) / Q

MP34 (FRONT) ’
Nut // \
(Comes with R1 (VR)) /

Nut MP22 (CHASSIS) x9

Comes with R2 (VR
( & Iy MP31 (CHASSIS) MP2 (CHASSIS)

1|' MP38 (FRONT)

MP6 (CHASSIS) x2

MP28 (CHASSIS) x2
[Torque: 0.5 N-m (x0.07 N-m) |

‘ MP34 (FRONT)

MP32 (FRONT)
MP9 (CHASSIS)

MP18 (FRONT)

MP18 (CHASSIS)
Torque: 0.5 N-m (:0.07 N-m) |

MP18 (CHASSIS)
[ Torque: 0.5 N'm (0.07 N-m) |

Unless otherwise noted, the tighten to torque is 0.7 N-m (+0.1 N-m)l

7-3a



July 2025

* Exploded view for chassis assembly

(Amended page)

MP40 (CHASSIS

MP46 (CHASSIS)

MP14 (CHASSIS)

Torque: 0.5 N-m (£0.07 Nm) |
MP101 (PA)

~

~f
g\
~
~
3

| ST
;

For only [#82]

\N\

\J,//;’ .
- -

MP37 (CHASSIS) =]

MP3 (CHASSIS)

MP21 (CHASSIS) x4

' [ Torque: 0.5 N (:0.07 N-m) |
MP20 (CHASSIS) x
‘ MP4 (PA) x2

MF1 (CHASSIS)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

) RJ
z/ﬁ\ MP38 (CHASSIS) x5

[ Torque: 0.5 N-m (£0.07 N-m) |

For only [#83] MP101

MP27 (CHASSIS)

~

w53

~
3 |

~\
<

~

MP14 (CHASSI

' MP4 (CHASSIS)

(PA)

/% W21 (PA)

?\\I MP41 (CHASSIS)

S)j/ MP15 (CHASSIS) x7

FILTER UNIT

For only [#83]:
MP50 (CHASSIS)

J1 (CHASSIS
( ) MP13 (CHASSIS)

mezs (CHASSIS)

®®‘ MP25 (CHASSIS)

MP24 (CHASSIS)

MP37 (CHASSIS)

I Unless otherwise noted, the tighten to torque is 0.7 N-m (0.1 N-m)

7-4a

[}
1 Com

! Apply the compound to the following area (H).
pound: Thermal Compound G747 (8950005610)

MP48 (CHASSIS)

MP47 (CHASSIS)



July 2025

SECTION 8

* MAIN UNIT (B-10025C)
(Top view)

(Amended page)

BOARD LAYOUTS

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

P L T4 —9—f>= | To FILTER UNIT, J3
L G091 To PAUNIT, J6 I |
H w16 H
U A— ! [SEND] [ALC]
[KEY]
[EXT SP] [REMOTE]
I 1T 1 [ACC]
S-» [ 1
u L J
] ] -
o J5702
- 2
§ = Ll [ o0 s
J5601 B i 8 2 ro
= [ £ = o ~ [ sPO
\l_rl/+ o = (] Il 3 -
! - = e To FRONT UNIT, SP1
oo ° J5651 ’
0 1 nn nf) o
P 0 1S bgu e
0 5
A J5501 ¥ A FVITE Lo i ntd
i 000 oo a 0 :ngn = =0 10
' o — e a 00 SR EgEm onoonno
o = o =1 s | gl =00 ) ]
EDD o ] 10000010 i = P -
g8 [~] g0 E - o e 050000
= =S o O U ] A
DB &= o - TITITTIO [ = = fof ) &
0 3 E B o0 S = J5101 J5101
Emm = E MP2001 Flo e = o . il
3 g popoo2 ] q- U= PATMPL of ~
075000 u = Q= " o= o a0 n B w3 ] 4 e TV
1 Cap Bels : = ST R b P =4 -~ b 1av
3 v C08 DS Eaw 7 o0 0 Yo pgoEe == L= =g8 o T g [
s oqgse  Eq° = AN
: ED = - :1] EI: b [ GND: b GND
- @ ) i r GND b5 GND
S+ o) = D[C:}]D G B FIDL |
; a = b PABV
- e 3 w g -~ DIDL 5
: =i = b b PDIDV
il =2 = i o DID1V o
o4 0 =] 3 o P P DID2V
= 2 — NC
=2 =0 e MP501 o P — P PDIDL
° [ g e5 = P (__F oY
1 cJ 3 (]
To PA UNIT
1lo il 0its 5, = == 0 o PAUNIT, J3
g e = £ 0
4 Taw : ES SDUEUUH == 0 Sy =] o
8t o of gl o ! 00000 ;0. 000 YT
m nnnonnonoan = Y 0= ) - %
ol L =g = S
> ) o= . —k
o 0 0 o foc Rt | = =0 -
) TUUOUOUD Dn:ﬂz[] ““ll:]:[;]ﬂun T :EE: - [JDE[.] ° [ [ EjElD 0o
g @ €0 o = y
> = Ciliooo 50 ] k
J5201(Y ] =N =0 = E = Bi I|:|
3 - nof) = 2
: 2 g = gop UUE ; sea
O =00-0000000000U 3 2 D ElEf=rs
N ; ; Lo o poonoga o ; ; : ; ; ‘ ; ; ; ; ; ; ol — ‘ : ey ; TN, P MEl 005 CH ‘ .
HO ‘I‘_) H!O HlL H;D H%b H'iD H;b HZID Hlll/ HL‘)D H,‘lb H%D Hé‘.\b 3'/0 35‘%0 Héb 3;0 H;, Hl‘bO Hlybh HlVBD 31'611 Hl‘ﬁ@ H175 Hl‘E’J 31'82 Hl‘9@ Hl‘gb HZVC’J HZ‘OL HZVIO EZ‘IL HZVZO
J5401 J5751
& wooo“dﬂ%%“d o o 0 o0
>
25608 32253236 —
s 2 2
m_ g b

To FILTER UNIT, J1

To LOGIC UNIT, J401

8-1a

To CHASSIS UNIT, MF1

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* MAIN UNIT (B-10025C)
(Bottom view)

H1.05 Hl.10 H1.15 Hl.ZO H1.25 Hl.30 H1.35 Hl.40 H1.45 H1.50 H1.55 H1.60 H1.65 H1.70 H1.75 H1.80 H1.85 HI.QO Hl.BS HZ.OO HZ.OS H2.10 H2.15 HZ.ZO

o OO0

\
m o yvg @ @

0 e 9
N+ .j |

—

;

q oo
® %AAFO :
joXoJofCR smit .
[SEND] [ALC] [KEY] DAE Of e [EXT SP] [REMOTE]
[ACC]

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-2a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* PA UNIT (B-10026C) J3 .
(Top view)
E ------------------------------- E U0 oo o oT7oT o J
ToFILTERUNIT,J2§=CE! NN §S§§§%%§§§§5
e To MAIN UNIT, J5101 (5(2358
- \ | w22
20 D 0 0 0o nannan nEn il nIZlnD al g 3 2
0 | E}|I ] JD 2 E 2 g
E«» J7 - % oo o oo ooTo UJ; oo
el @ R U0 Oppag = 1
0 =4 MP4 Oprq0 0O N
- ! @ Eu b | =]
B-10026C b 956 b : D 0o, 7 cCo o
N 1.30 [s) - =00 q :. = Red
. — EI g El k ful z : Black
i | D w227 0oeg . a2
| NG & et
A | | b f - 'S oS 000
w0 — H Q 9 |:| |Z| l g é
’ ‘ L5 =
[ m
| INWPES A 24 |: kg
L] L = |:| m
) - =g
el ‘
£ g % % |:| - = ol
| i B NN Etjﬁ';, 0oo
. ] B MP20 |:| T
¥ MP4@E d L2 —oo qg
L L B L GO
] \ CAeAapUl o = o e &
= o g @ 9P | ToMAIN UNIT, J1

B[}

0 L3 = E wie H
=T - J6 e
MP27
j} [ | IZII:I

b
}_\
[
[
\
D
(@)
Iy
=0
3
S
<
E

V25
¥
T

V20
1
T

o

al

5 For only [#82
-

=R

ol

2

S ; . .

E t t -+ t + t U + + u t t t t t 1

HO H5 10 5 4 5 it 35 14 5 i 55 65 f 75 ¥ 5 Pt 95 105 115 125 30 1 14 50 60  HI65  HI70  HITS

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-3a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* PA UNIT (B-10026C)
(Bottom view)

H?S HlIOO H1I05 HlllO H1I15 HlIZO H1|25 H1I30 H1I35 H1I4O Hll45 HlISO H1I55 HlIEO H1I65 H1I70 Hll75 Hll80
T

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* FILTER UNIT (B-10027B)
(Top view)

P4 P3 H
=T} AW A E= | To PAUNIT, J7 Ps Wi o
w1 : To MAIN UNIT, J1} =G——6—F0—1=

~
/

?

. —’CD
c:‘}ﬁf
|
A
S

——

]

rAr
NE|
SN

Fw oW ow
||

i
l

[ ik
« al ol
—HIE.

J1(CHASSIS)

J
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
H105 H110 H115 H120 H125 H135 H140 H145 H150 H155 H160 H165 H170 H175 H180 H185

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-5a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* FILTER UNIT (B-10027B)
(Bottom view)

H?O H?S H?O H?S H?O
T T T T T

H65
]
T

H?O H?S H?O
T T T

HBS
I
T

H90
]
T

HI.OO
T

HI.O 5
T

Hl.l 0 H1.15 Hl.2 0
T T T

H1.2 5
T

H 1.3 0
T

H1.3 5

L

Hl.4 0 H1.45 Hl.50 H1.55 H1.60

Siaiaatasasies e

H1.65
T

H1.7 0 H1.75 Hllﬁ 0

e

H1.8 5

H10 1 H%O H%S Hf.io H?S
T

H95
]
T T

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-6a



July 2025

* LOGIC UNIT (B-10028B)
(Top view)

(Amended page)

|
|
|
|
|

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

%= O v i%ﬁ ABS
=B =01E s N =
MODE FIL ¢ TS o .
g g g DU@U%\JE L wwdl el w5 o uv @
- /3 g
¥ ¥ ¥ ? g 8 oo ek spL 7/ [°] sew |+ vox 9
1 ENEN -
[F-IN[P
4 = b ﬁ
g # g g e @ anee (0) E@
’ [ [ DS1 [ [ ) ’
[ we )~ cone | (@)
w0 0
=
) PWR :
[IP.,AWA]IP] ;- [ATT] = [FUNIEE}]
ir EJ i -
gl e uooo 0goo
=1 o . LOGK ﬁtﬁ a0 .
]
o3 & O B-10028B A CH VE))[[\\I] ’ & [UPA j
g - ; ; ; ; f ; e t ; ; + ; ; f ; t t ; ; - D f f f f f f )
*« PHONE UNIT (B-10030A)
(Top view) (Bottom view)
* VR UNIT (B-10031A)
[PHONE]
(Top view) (Bottom view)
8 5 ) | |
ol ‘COM B10031A o . -
1 - 2 [PHONE]
m-: R1 R2 i E
>“ o NON-= NON-— ’ § \/
X CLIC @ E ST © CLIC T
ngPQ—H—FH—o+|—H—o+|—o—H—o—|—o—H+|—o—o—o+|—o—H—o—|—H—o——r S o
HO H5 H10 H15 H20 H25 H30 H35 H40 H40 H35 H30 H25 H20 H15 H10 H5 HO g‘

To LOGIC UNIT, J3

V15

V10

V5

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-7a

N

H20

H15

V10 V15 V20 V25 V30

V5



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* LOGIC UNIT (B-10028B)
(Bottom view)

J401
o 4 8
[=) sinial/lele]a] zZ
L sps 392395050 L5030
oo
P PHE 33EF S 28FIE220090253Y
~benD EEEg o Eéﬁ%{“‘”‘“ =
To PHONE UNIT, J2 To MIC UNIT, J2 To VR UNIT, J1 To MAIN UNIT, J5401
OHO H‘S H%U H%S H%U H%S H/‘iU H}S H?U H?S H?U H?S H?IU HTS HYU HFS H%U H?S H?U H?S Hl‘C‘ﬂ Hl‘OS Hl‘lﬂ Hl‘lS Hl‘2f7 H1‘25 Hlfﬂ Hl"iS Hl‘4f7 H1‘45 Hl‘5f7 H1‘55 Hl‘6f7 Hl‘GS Hl‘7f) H1‘75 Hl‘e",ﬁ Hl‘BS Hl‘gf)
B2 ) 0 2
: i o 0 g 000000
o - J401 X
-1 l—l og
g J201
0 & 0= .o
U 0¥ 4005 “oogpaon
o 0By S e
n 7 IS
oo §
g 9
@ =
g1 £=h0
- Oa ]
R @,
) (C— (C— S
5
50
q N =l =Y
E« it |
0o 0 al 00 o
oL o O o
8 «@
ga El - (2
el =pgog
8 Uqg
R =
E
- @
=1 0 IDE|
o @ -
£ -
J1
= +5V
SEN1
SEN2
* MIC UNIT (B-10029A) GND
(Top view) (Bottom view) To FRONT UNIT, EP1

V15 V20

V10

V5

¥6200Td

To LOGIC UNIT, J4

NOTE: Some parts may not be mounted on the PCB, depending on the transceiver version.

8-8a



July 2025 (Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

SECTION 9 GENERAL WIRING

FID2V

FRONT UNIT
LOGIC UNIT

W22 (PR) J12
CAB-139:
. ° TKEY
TSTRT

®
8 14v
o

GND
GND
NC
8V
8V
HV
14v
14V

w e

NSNS

GND

[TUNER]
PA UNIT

[DC 13.8V]

GND J1

[MAIN DIAL]

EPL

J6 BV ———
-1 (1)cH GND 2 =

GND E B

TSTA Pl - P2 o GND
CIVE HV
CIV W21 (PR)

oy CAB-1353 (For only [#82])
OPC-2034-1 (For only [#83])

W10 (CHASSIS)
OPC-940; (For only [#82])
025 (For only [#83])

B CHASSIS UNIT

VR UNIT
GND

DOTK

DASK

FIDL

DIDL

ALCL

HSK1

REFL

FORL

RSNDS T13v

PATMPL e

PDIDL REF

RXS F3s

TXS FOR

DRESD F5s

pCsx ris

DCSR F2s

DSPR Fls

DSPX Fés

DSPCK

DRES

ASTB

MSTB 2701 W19 (CHASSIS

FSTB %2241 1.5D CORXIAL C-1 (1)CH

BSTB 0

MCK P =

MAIN UNIT

PWS

GND

GND

W17 (CHASSIS)
5D COAXIAL A-1

5X2241 1.

o
~

R1

[ANT]

FILTER UNIT

MIC UNIT

J3

WS (FRONT)
OPC-683A

FAN

o w
OO0

W10 (CHASSIS)

OPC-940B-1 (For only [#82])
FFC-1025 (For only (#831)

—

W4 (FRONT)
OPC-885A

75601

[ALC] T
[SEND] T 0]

[PHONE]

—

[EXTSP] =]

CIV —O0——
WL (FRONT) [REMOTE]
SX-2242 SHIELD-1 (1)/FR CIVE

' | 570
; 1 1 SPO

Speaker ! 2 SPE 75501
: DASK —O———

[KEY] porxk —o—"\

GND

9-1a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

SECTION 11 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

« MAIN UNIT (1/6)
14V 14V 14V 14V 1av 14V a: o MAIN UNIT
ATT8V ATTBV ATTBV — ATTBV ATT8V. a
TRBi;‘ T8V T8V - 0 MAIN UNIT
is < R8V R8V a
on: eV 7290 w > v (570
on:. o7 . y SR 383V IRV 3R3V. - o MAIN UNIT (6/6)
EgJ: L ®2Sa
s ‘f“)l 237
& 8T <
™| © wn =3 >
o l 28s B TX: 6.6V
S © A4= : 6.
o To PAUNIT, J6 S g2 TX: 88
I < i}
<
S
- €206 -
X 0V ]
RX: 6.7V L : =z
- &
R8V RBV
ATT8V
14V Tav When the o " emor
perating frequency is: MMZ1608Y102BT s
Q 0.03~1.59999 MHz: 4.4 V (Control signal: BO) DRV j
~ “ E D802 R821 R823 1821 :
= EEPI RN ¢ . P ST g
< LasSoTS RN1425M 22 22 5.60 RN1425M ol z
To FILIER UNIT’ J1 ;;[ When the operating frequency is: [ T
) R . 0.03~1.59999 MHz: 4.4 V (Control signal: BO) @ ALC -
— c705 D705 ceoL When the operating frequency is: % 3.0V &
L 4 1r Ll 1F ~ .
0.1 RN1425M 0.1 When the operating frequency is o 1.6-1.99999 MHz: 8.5 V (Control signal: B1) RX: 59V
1.6~1.99999 MHz: 6.5 V (Control signal: B1) S
= ) <do  ado
ad = 2gs 28S 28BS D813 R902
e K aCa aC2 aca » PROF
a .
H ° When the operating frequency is: RN1425M 220 gl;EAhélF\’/LlF\ER Is
2.0~3.99999 MHz: 6.8 V (Control signal: e OFF: 8.0V
8Se 2Se 3Sg 1813 1814 - PR
535 9SS 255 .
- 901 D901 D902
i o : >
0.1 RN1425M RN1425M
D803
¢ ¢ 3 s
RN1425M 0.1 0.0015 RN1425M D807 Rt TX: 120V >
e NENE RN1425M - RX: 12.3V 2
2T3 = B33 5
8Ts S ad s =57 @ 1] E
CICE Zes :
EI gt e b
D814
RN1425M D903
l RN1425M jr
When the operating frequency is. 2TS :
4.0~7.99999 MHz: 7.1 V (Control signal: B3) 5 HRRF ] ]
g
When the operating frequency is: 3 E
8.0~10.99999 MHz: 7.1 V (Control signal: B4) 8
D808
c867 RN142SM
¢ | -
m:\sAC?qsx-v : glé’ 2108 E PRON
When the operating frequency is: ol g 55 SV
11.0~14.99999 MHz: 7.1 V (Control signal: B5) &S 533 o
13 237 : “l
28
D815
:8;1 RN1428M When the operating frequency is:
Do JN i l ! 4.0~7.99999 MHz: 4.5 V (Control signal: B3)
RN1425M .
P ~—o
. ©ls When the operating frequency is:
When the operating frequency is: .
15.0~21.99999 MHz: 7.1 V (Control signal: B6) e 8.0~10.99999 MHz: 4.6 V (Control signal: B4)
KR When the operating frequency is:
11.0~14.99999 MHz: 4.5 V (Control signal: B5)
D809
o c887 RN1425M
14 1} Pt ’ When the operating frequency is:
RNT425M Ql N 1508 15.0~21.99999 MHz: 4.5 V (Control signal: B6)
o3 B
il I a
When the operating frequency is: ° S When the operating frequency is:
22.0~29.99999 MHz: 7.1 V (Control signal: B7) w B 22.0~29.99999 MHz: 4.5 V (Control signal: B7)
Bl g :
22U
D812 ERON PRON
RN142SM D816 L_EROF @ pror
¢ L4
R803 BO Xil; RN1425M
47k R804 Bl 8T
R805 AANA 47k B2 =0
47k R806 B3 - o To MAIN UNIT (4/6)
R80T AN 4Tk pa S2 o
47k R0 55 2C5 =
R809 AN 47k Be B
47k R810 57 =
47k BS
Vi =6
B7
\

11-1a



July 2025 (Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« MAIN UNIT (2/6)

o

3

—~ 8V 3V 8V — BV a 5
1€1010 & 8y TREV TREV 1R8V TREV _EE1352 & Rev E
3RIVE MPZ16085101A — @ v | B
Ly vour TR BRAVE = >
o 2{ yss - = ‘ —, <IRE 1= v ]2
=" [ we Hx S 9 3 = EP1353 <
S3 cE . : lelal = » MPZ16085101A
”;7[ 209F502 U ) 2 vee 1c1351 o
XC6209F502MR 2;
] g 8 RE GND
H M) Q |AHH 2 EEE o
82 161351 T35£40014 1C1351 3 o0 o 2 ske N
58 VCCIOLE fanano 5 s GND
| VCCIOLE %81 Geror_138_pLLINO T GND
E VCCIOLE % GPIOR_139_PLLINI GND
o GPIOL_100 Y GproR 140 PLLINZ @ GND
S GPIOL_101 ?— GPIOR 141 & GND
P GPIOL_102_NSTATUS 51 GPIOR 118 _PLLINO = GND
GPIOL_103_TEST N 3+ GPIOR_119_PLLINI GND
SMLES%;;;NT% :‘\]g: GPIOL_104 l;t GPIOR_120_PLLIN2 GND
X~ GPIOL 105 GPIOR 121 MREFCLK GND
r1021 2%+ ceroL 106 GND
A % GPIOL_107 GND
1.8k A]‘)i(* GPIOL_108_CBSELO GND
1% Gp1oL 103 CBSELL GND
B hageser  mi0szza20 e ] OO0l . o
SL~ D1020 D022 gl ADSCLK _ R1372 10 ci2 | oo o oo
8;7[0 ﬁlc ADCS R1313 %g Zlf GPIOL 112 oND
DI 7 2 - P I
:h; Dl&m ’ Dmﬁd [ ppirhz  R1G10AAAS6 FL2 ;ngfns S GND
- RnT1Y RN771V| €1023 2E B ceror 116 aNp
— CXJQ: GPIOL_117 GND
0.1 GPIOL_94
g © s 5 3% oo 3RIVE VeCIO_BR TIoRa00Te
g S3e:528 Ag: GPIOL_96 T35F40014
o & EN T ap% eeror 97
5 %~ GPIOL_98 2 )
GPIOL_99 T
dgsigs - e 3RAVE
ElNEReiagy
= “ l ”l l SRIVE GRIVE>—— 1C1351 T35§40014 IC1351 735840014
& R1020 EP1021 o . o7
g [ncev e 3 735£40014 11351 T35F40014 S vectosn - ?19 veeroin
° 150 MMz1005Y102CT i g ;7[ u;[ ;7[ FCL33L 13974001 2 1 vecrosa . oﬁ VCCIO1D
g A vCCIo2a veeIozs vCCIO4A o|$—12+ vecroin
E ,IU vCCIO2A HEE veeIozs 3& GPIOB_TXN10 = ;‘25: GPIgLié? CLk4
veeTo2a HEE veeTozs GPTOB_TXN11 358 2% ceron_71_ciks
= S 2 NADD6 N RIOVAAA—CLL Goror rxoo 3|9 32 Geror_rxn09 ERE gi GPTOB_TXN12 SIS P Gpron 72 crke
0 Dig | Coror Rxnot 5 Ge1oT RXNIO i s et GPIOB_TXN13 CDI18 1919 B cpron 73 cik7
e . ALO | pror RxN02 321 GproT RxN11 999 W { GpToB TxN14 CDIl6 €2 GproL 74 CTRLA
w/\/\/\,g—ﬁg GPIOT RXNO3 1083 3¢ cpIoT RNIZ2 /o Ulzg— GPTOB_TXN15 CDI14 7, Ele | GPIOL_75_CTRLS
S GrroT_RXNO4 ARD2N MM 221 Gpror RNl 3 %1 Gp1oB TXN16_CDI12 ;3?— GPIOL_76_CTRL6
4D Do u 1363 ’2{;— GPIOT_RXNOS D Do R1376° % GPTOT_RXN14 & GPLOB_TANL7_CDIL0 Dg: GPIOL_77_CTRL7
S A GPIOT RXNOG WW\/W GPIOT_RXN15 & GPIOB_TXN18 CDI8 g5 GPIOL 79
GPIOT_RXNO7_EXTFBO ADDLE _ AAN——Z"+ GPIOT_RXN16_EXTFB1 o GPIOB_TXN19 - X~ GPIOL_81
GPIOT_RXNO8_CLKNO r1081 32 GPIOT_RXN17_CLKN1 v‘l)L GPIOB_TXP10 JX— GPIOL_82
GPIOT_RXPOO 0 ‘5?— GPIOT_RXPOY A YB}— GPIOB_TXP11 c]% GPIOL_83
GPIOT_RXPOL & GPIOT_RXP10 = ¥ Gpros_TxP12 F]Q— GPIOL 84
S| S| GPIOT_RXPO2 GPIOT_RXP11 i 3% Gpros_Txp13_CDI19 % ceror 85
g g GPIOT_RXPO3 R1082 3¢ GPIOT R¥P12 38+ GPIOB_TXPL4_EXTFBL_CDI17 Ahe Grron_s6
GPIOT_RXPO4 M’\/\/\/D—'}} GPIOT_RXP13 VR Gpros_TxP15_CLx1 CDI1S B2 { Geron, 87
GPIOT RXPOS R1375 3 GproT RXP14 Wt Gpros TxP16 CDI13 ALE ] pron ss
GPIOT_RXP06 EDDOE AAA—SI Gpror mxp1s g: GPIOB_TXP17_CDI11 %1 Gpror_89
GPIOT_RXPO7_EXTEBO 20 D12 A B2 oronrxe1s_exrrsl e Gero_TXP18_EXTFB2_CDI9 ’*bg— GPIOL_90
GPIOT_RXPOB_CLKPO ngau 3 ceror RxP17_CLKPL R\g: GPIOB_TXP19_CLK2 D];s: GPIOL_91
REF_RES_42 GPIOL_92
— €% grron_s
SRIVE 1CI351  T35F40014 \ J cPIon 93
veerols
© | o ° veeTols 3RAVE, 3RIVE, ’ = 3RIVE
Livin  vour > R s Bt 13 VCCIO1B 87 q1381
l 2l yss Hl Nl 3.3V, g g [efe°Tee Pie 1 Gpron_14_co12 UT23016  R1387
g EN oy ne X @ AR g g 2 i L35 [t GPTOL 15 PLLTNO
a7 ST 78T E 2 - |2 S R Ry | GPTOL 15 _PLL
0 ) =m T . kL i oo ] M| I AL :
HeezopEssaMR ?“E[:] S[::]g ~ al =T & EL9 | yectote To MAIN UNIT (2/6) b ZPIO:71875D14> . 21 veero por poR 20 X SE 53 3 e I
2 BETaTE 1c1401 S S © HL8 1 yectoie P Gpror_1s_pLini e 139740014 B yeero_por DDR_WE_N [ & E s S I R
. e S e Bit 14 2010 L9 yectoie ¥ gerow_20_cp1s vecTo4s VCCIO_DDR DDR_VREF [ R 1 B2 vecroia A
120 T /et Bic 13 [+i—Doutl 321368 10 K19 § cpron a6 ji3es e eeron 21 vecToas % vCCIO_DDR DDR_RST_N (K ;; 1o vectola =
C1406) 0.1 16§ ReFIN Bit 12 [—2—DOUT2 DOUTS _R1371 20 JI8 ) cpron 47 - 0 P cproL_22_cp16 VCCIO4B §<~ VCCIO_DDR poR_RAS_N K ] - BED o U1 | CPONE %
— pRLAOZAN,—AANELLOS 11 rsa Bit 11 [H2DOUT3 DOUT4  R1365 10 K20 Gpror 48 S {;20 GPIOL_23 ¢137| GPIOB_TXNOO % VCCIO_DDR DDR_ODT —i‘)é 2 < | cresET_N I Rlas/m " i1s ] CRESET_N
< 20— i; B Bit 10 ié% e o §28—) GPIOL_49 78] GPIOL_24_CDI7 REE 526 Gp1oB_TXNOL % boR_AT0] DDR_DOS (1] X ¥ > - I ST = 1o GPTOL_00_s5 N
o) 11421 20| AGND Bit 9 [ DOUTG RN(); 10 16 GPIOL_50 WV 219 ] GPIOL_25 el el Viﬁ: GPIOB_TXNO2 %Z DDR_A[1] DDR_DQS_N[0] jﬁ = » 15 ?PIOLiﬁlich
e LQW18ANR12GO0OD >1] To0T Bit 8 = DouT? = 17 ] GPIOL 51 Rllicnn it GPIQf7f6 iy E’PJQ{JXNOXSU“(} B DDR_A[10] uusiues[;] g ; 2o Q—V_ L:PIQL7;§
= - =~ 10UT Bit 7 DU ) . Lo Y erPIon 52 NS epron 27 w23 GPIOB TXNO4 CDI28 £ porar PDR_p0s (0] [ z 3TN =3 X GPTOL 03
- c1422 C1401140.1 = BYP Bit 6 L T 101291 cpron 53 % % Gp108_TXNO5_CDI26 DDR_A[12] DDR_DQ[9] . 533388 pizgz O > GPIOL_04_cSI
g 1402} (0.1 22 va Bic 5 (o——DOUTY S 10 HI9 J cpror 54 N2 Gpron_29 Ul Grros_xn0s_cp124 Mo ppr aq13) DDR_DO[8] (3¢ g N & T ;{T GPIOL_05_CSO
g o 82Po | 4 0 L i R If— NC Bit 4 [2—DOUTIO DOUT10 R13%6 106204 Gp1o1 56 Vit Gpron, 30 WX cpToB_TXN07 CDI22 % DoR A[14] boR_D0[7] K 2 —AMN————— ¥ - cp1OL 06
o S8 S S 251 pewp Bit 3 [——DOUTIL 12 R1352 10 I3 ] cpror sy Mhe ] cpron 31 % Geros TxNO8_CDI20 M bor_ar1s) DDR_DQ[6] 5 o el e 1386 1, X eeron 07
- B R 8 Lo, 251 v Bit 2 [—LDOUTI2 e 10 F20 1 cpror_ss M Gpron 32 Y21 Gpros_TXNO9 % ppr_ar2] DDR_DO[5] (5% ’ 5o +h—- cpror 08 cp10
¢ C1404) }M 27 Bit 1 |2 ILe ¥ GeTon 50 Mg Geron 33 Vi 1 GpIOB TXPOO 2% por A (3] ppR_pol4] ¥ XM’\N\/% GPIOL 09 CDIL
8 * DOUTY 1394 AAAAO BT F epror o0 M2 Gpron_34 521 Gp1os_TXPO1 % DDR_A[4] DDR_DQ[3] X R1405 A« x 10x STa] GPTOL L0
DACIDAE BI85 GpToL 62 CTRLO M20 ] cpron 35 Uiﬁ: GPIOB_TXP02 X por_al5] boR D0[2] K e Toroi¢ ]| GPIOL_11_CBUSO
r D19 X GPIOL 63 CTRLL 10 Li)e GPIOL_36 j] GPIOB_TXPO3_CDI3L > DR A[6] DDR_DQ[15] X o i To% vig ] GPIOL 12 CBUS
© =X GPIOL_64_CTRL2 L Gpron 37 4 GPIOB_TXPO4_CDI29 %~ DDR_A[7] DpOR_DQ[14] X & GPIOL_13_CBUS2
5 To MAIN UNIT (5/6) Sl pror 65 cTri3 Mg Gpron, 38 T2 GproB_TXPOS_CDIZ7 B oor Al DR DO[13] K = ek
v D20 1 Gpror_66_cLko L3 Gpron_39 V3% proB_TXPOS_CDI25 % DR A[9) DDR_DQ[12] —:‘5 = D1
01 GpIoL 67 CLK1 E%@— GPTOL_40 SJQ— GPIOB_TXPO7_CDI23 & DDR_BA[0] DDR_DQ[11] ii s | DO o
GPIOL_68_CLK2 4 cetor a1 Y?— GPIOB_TXPO8_EXTFBO_CDI21 % DDR_BA[1] oo 200101 1K | IS S 8
To MAIN UNIT (2/6) [uACLK GPIOL_69_CLK3 K>§~ GPIOL_42 Ré: GPIOB_TXP09_CLKO &BQ DDR_BA[2] DDR_DQ[1] [ 4T 9 ©
GPIOL_43 REF_RES_4B DDR_DO(0] [ =
s K21 Gpron,_4a — B DDR_DM[1] X %1 A
L SML-D3 330086 ) K12 Gpron a5 & DDR_DM[0] iﬁ
DDR_CS_N
3R3VE 3RIVE
;ﬂllzﬁl 1c1351 135840014 1c1351 135840014
) ;7[;7[?” 2: VCCIO3C_TR VCCI02C
L vecrosc_tr vecroze
Hed gpror_122_cTrils > veerozc
%i GPIOR_123 CTRL14 & GPIOT RXN1S
_ GPIOR_124_CTRL13 y % GpIoT_RXN1S
© 81 GpIOR 125 CTRL12 . |S % GPIOT_RxN20
3 To MAIN UNIT (6/6) Bl GPTOR 126 CLK1S - |5 |5 %4 ceror et
o [DocLK N IETT = is GPIOR_127_CLK14 o e o 5 eeror_ranzz
2 ﬁmm GPIOR 128 CLK13 i;[ :;7[ :;7[ 2 ceror_Rxne3
= GPIOR_129_CLK12 “mr “mr © %—| GPIOT_RXN24_EXTFB2
Z 23?3 f? :; GPIOR_130_CLK11 S GPIOT RXN25_CLKN2
S A2 GeIoR_131_CLK10 31 ceror_rxe1s
o 5 ¢+ GPIOR_132_CLK9 5 1 ceror rxe1o
S | 5[ oFr_Rsv 22 GproR 133 _CLKS %: GPIOT_RXP20
= |pFr_Rx1F I GeIoR_134_CTRLIL % GPIOT RXP21
& |pFx_TxIF 93 GpOR_135_CTRLLO % GeroT_RXP22
= ¥— GPIOR_136_CTRLY 5 geror_Rxe23
=z GPIOR_137_CTRLS 341 GeroT_RXP24_EXTFB2
3 — 8- ceror_Rxp25 CLKP2
2

11-2a



July 2025 (Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« MAIN UNIT (3/6)

{ 3\
3R3V 3R3V 3RV 3RV 3R3V 3R3V ———a rav
O 1R2V 1R2V 1R2V 1 To MAIN UNIT (6/6)
& 1R8V 1R8V
|
& 2 g9 4 I ENEEREERE neaLee
& 5 48 5 3 a2 EEEER:EEE A . MPZ16085101A
@) | | & | & al & NEE = 3R3V —
Al o o EE 2 =
A4 4 o 8o 4 &
9 1 9 T 9 g 3831 3 3
D3R3V = + €3107 [4 <
NS NS 1= 1R2V. ] )
(5/6)
- o o Lle 5 A £P3004 n AFOR 1 0
oo Sn 92 ey o » 20125 /CAL
3058 SR223] gz EP3N Jes 23S S Ay MP220125601A 3108 @
2 28 2 ] 2 g5 B 2 L T R3101 ' 1k <
] S 5 3] I I S P P
220 ] EE N S ¥ BIEECEE EEEES
@l b 2 = @l =
- sl 8 ®
ot D3R3V <D3R3V>—4 a1 . ©g SlE8s8suE
DIR2V DIRZV DIR2V > o = 4 g e
Shs Eele'sle'z
sz aaslee waadel el mela ol als ale o e slalalalel ool el anlcooo SIS FEEE
Dfi)flﬁfﬂﬂﬁ :ﬁfiﬁf Hﬁﬁﬂi)fﬁi)fﬁﬂ:)fﬁi)fﬁ SFSF%CﬂﬂHH (IS mﬁfm%mf}f HE R =
R3102 22 1 . 5
SabSAcSSgsa FSST)SQEu:SEES:SSEEF;S%EZEESE:FST 53103 oo [ 2| e — DRVDD =
LRt E S nmAmmmobonmo|18nrrcderr A m e 25 2R D R3104 Y 3] BCLK CLV320AIC3105 HPROUT &
B N T T g A L o N WCLK WV320AIC3105 HPRCOM =
IONE BANAMNGEEl BUbE bBEBE V8GR HEEE BEEBE BE @ R3105 5 e < T Z
G868 8888HRLY LLQL Q80fm )08F LoRY LYOBE By § 5 DIN pruss |21 Q) 5
Sogf f5z22598 g8CS ofd #55> SHNm TEEES S-S R3106 22 [ 5 & ol T 2 > -
§885 Sg8s5c5208 E@cs 28& MSCg 2o8f Z09fig 50T 1 pour = HPLCOM =70 4 < g
SHET mEE2258Y HEgo oHg 250 RAas= <e<<z 2 S 8 HPLOUT £
EEEC CEZogcocfgl g8gm £RS 207 ola'n's o'a'a'a® SE = N s rvop 2 S
) d75g gSmNEds SoEE 253 @@l EEEE =EEaQ gl son R3107 5] tovep vans DRVDD (= 8
5] S mo ofESZas® fHIZSz zE2 gag " SRR scL JER&8 & AVSSL ¢ o o
A FEEEEEEEEEEEECEEEEEERI Ho2Y QzXxSgex HoghR BCi & & 22 AENaE @ S
> S e e e e B e e B B B I R B 8% S8ugafor E22Y EgR ZEEZE 2 -
2 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE e 5 BY SHEDEMES MEos EfE ZE22: 2 3 >
i AAAAAAAAAAAAA A AR A A A A g 9 gEfcoE go 82 RES jERcRcpcReRRe < 3
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 2 g B2SELERE EuES gog s EEEREEE y
= EXXEL 2 EEon EoE Cp3101 AdaAmm®
B0 ONEEES ERHE EEw <0008883 ~
Cw oN g SEgy EgE fg22ogas BT DO
<8 <Y B CoEE %2 GESESEEE e s
122.88 MHz = 2 SZoo SO STAR-POINT2 ol ol fedkkakokek PN BCLK 3
2 2 oS EgE S| | ek 2l#(8|5|2 o
o i R ;:é‘( Ff 5 24 MCLK -
0| | —~f eof of oof <of ] wf | eof of o eof =f | = l; FRM =
R EER R R S 3] R - R3109 Z
RIS S e s i i o et e 1.28 Vp- A 2 SDAT DFR RSV g
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERE P-p 5 < B ——
EEENERNER RN | 0 . DEX_TXIF DFX_TXIE | F
E 2 DER_RXIF DFR_RXIF | &
o CRESET_N S
|| — \CEESET N g creser N | o
Lcoone g coone
. / AMOD
MIC ??
EP3002 .
MPZ16085101A RSV 2% PiL &)
+— USBO_! pvbp |2 PJR_
mﬂllo USBO_VDDA18 eve cix [ —
o BE Ne EVB_WE_DOMI1]1/GP5(14] |30 ) - T R3415
e T4 FE USBO_DP 18_D[8]/GP6(8] K k4 3R3V —
2l B USBO_DM “pror/cesro) (X 9 A5V A5V 270
o © NC D1101/G6[10] (5 > c313
S USBO_VDDA33 DVDD < 3
3 ‘ PLLO_VDDA EMB_D[11]/GP6111] (X © 0.1
001 PLLO_VSSA EMB_D[12]/GP6[12] [ 53 D3402
£08S1012 0SCIN EMB D[13]/GP6[13] —5?_’ pe 5] Pt
scvss o 2 =
ocon EMB DMJ/»FJZJD e e C g 83,8
DRESD 7 R3005 o pvbp L6 g SH SEEE
. 3 S8 "EES
* EMB_D(15]/GP6(15] |-%0 o O RTES
gl 2 SN74LVC1G07DCK 8
i  D(01/GR60] (& OBA2316IDRGR o o
EMB_D[1]/GP6[1] —_%, . ASY ’
DVDD | ASV AV A5V
> EMB_D([2]/GP6 (2] —‘g\
% CVDD (——9
- EMB_D[3]/GP6[3] 43?6, R3155 RX: 5.0V
IC3002 RVDD S 5) T
TMS320C6745DPTRA3 EME D[4]/GP6[4] _gg 2 6%
VDD 3154
GP7[14] MB_D[5]/GP6[5] é? €3152  R3isa2 ' £sPOT]
VDD eMB D(6]/GP6(6] (K A REOL | ——AAA—9 0.0018 R3410 To MAIN UNIT (5/6)
RV or7/cealn) x| (B 4.7x R3154 , G sl ol Ly
AHCLKX1/EPWMOB/GP3[14] cvDD —=5—e [o5| . 10k 0.47 TX: 133V SSEEsh S
cvop EmB_we_poui01/cpsis) (X | S RX: 13.7V P P P
23006 ACLKX1/EPWMOA/GP3[15] e X TCais1 .
— A AFSX1/EPWMSYNCI/EPWMSYNCO/GP4[10] - OPA23161DRGR o401 o s
V! ce I >
. ACLKR1/ECAP2/APWM2/GP4 [12] 1 2 . » seE |
DCSR i R3009 AFSR1/GP4[13) EWA_WE /URPT_HRW/AXRO[12] /GP2([3]/B00T [14] -3 STJ—JR S g
5 cvbD EMA_D[7]/MMCSD_DAT 7] /UHPI_HD[7]/GP0 (7] /BOOT [13] % - — @ PEO | 2
= /EPWM1A/GP4 v 54 c3451 g ¢ EP3451 .
E = 5] | rRLLE)/mEmMIR/GRALE) . . G e vy o MP220125601A = 2
5 K *“)iL AXR1[7]/EPWM1B/GP4[7] EMA_D[6]/MMCSD_DAT[6]/UHPI_HD[6]/GPO[6] ﬁ & 1 PHOE| &
2 & *§<— AXR1[6]/EPWM2A/GP4[6] EMA_D[5]/MMCSD_DAT[5]/UHPT_HD[5]/GPO[5] ) 0.1 56k 100 m -
“ 9 R AXR1(5) /EPWM2B/GR4 (5] CVDD 2 RAEQ ] [—— 3453
DVDD EMA_D[4]/MMCSD_DAT[4] /UHPI_HD[4]/GP0(4] |3 = o A7
a AXR1[4] /EQEP1B/GP4 [4] EMA_D[3]/MMCSD_DAT[3]/UHPI_HD[3]/GPO[3] —4;2 ne POUT = i
N AXR1([3]/EQEP1A/GP4[3] DVDD E }7 —— vce PWGND B
DSER R3010 22 T2 AXR1[2]/GP4 (2] EMA_D[2]/MMCSD_DAT (2] /UHPT_HD[2]/GPO[2] [ Q) 7 % NC PREGND |
D3PX E30 2 ?/Z AXR1[1]/GP4[1] EMA_D[1]/MMCSD_DAT [1] /UHPT_HD[1]/GPO[1] A;i B 4 e PHASE X C3454
1 = ©3160 YN
o 5 B 2 _ 3160 Sox RIPPLE NF ] -
< 177 jul VYV 3 : \T368PG
&) - B ) = ) Tcaist 2.2k 10 29 TRTSe8E L
2 2 & = 3 2| © © 0PA2316IDRGR
2 K 58 s g & elog : STAR-FOTNT2
a9 — 8 £ = aren
| I 2 S e s Ol ed
52 S 8 —~ gy = 1av @ 14V ]To MAIN UNIT (5/6)
8 = o o4 2
mmr g EE 5= z i g )
. P o2 2 =8 o ~a oo = o - 8V ]Iu MAIN UNIT (6/6)
3R3V. i N 5 2238 -8%8% ey So = =4 v—_o B oo . 5
3R3V 3 82 _9 5588 Z-gg99 S8 S = 5 i W 2ccv]To MAIN UNIT (2/6)
318 zZ3 08 280G D28y S8 - 22 o ol c © 2
sme | _Cg §Y9ne gx>aq ea _gg3 58 S BC alo
2 oo SoE 8<nn 8558 = FEZ g8 85 & DAX AGC 10 2
e O g cEg E5EE EZ0X _Ob8 205 SO Nc ooor 52mo B DRX - 3
8 33 SIE SEOO Npwo oS SR 2gEn Soen esgo B
3 B B 230 S63% Fo02 258 HED SEfs oooo omloE S Tca50L 12504081
B EE G & SEod CR9E S88 838 EE35F EEmE mokW's S c
5 S8 28 Wi n woalh axs 225 226 sooo o=z 2 16 1 <
&5 Lo Sle L BERIE QS FoE SHES S5 gEME o Scx BCK [—— s o q
050 [ R— 2t 5 2Eas qEE 2y T wSos glo's & 51 o 2
s #3050 S Y05 SEE S8R a8l fgfH saf £99%2 2822 gaReg 9 1o | FMT DATA = 3 ! g
DRESD o) —o o o — oA o H ~ @@= Hla[= [N anaan anaa = a MUTE LRCK = [$]
r4 S35 B aEld AXLE BlEA a'a's ma S 2005 MEelst 6 1 CK = S
0 i SR80 wil GE>> G4 252 8886 o680 a'ala'e 2'9l88 8 DEME penn aTe -
e300 2 SENE RES dEss 855> E|l- 333 8E8£6 8888 8888 g . SND [ R 0Tz
— a3 g2pk B8 g s 8552 SFs Sxx 2228 8848 933 2 Q) ) TEST ne =X & o
Ly /es = SERS SEBle %EgE %22z PBR 225 Soos S@er =a4Y S R 2 ZEROA vee [ =
\ 11, IRmamT (T 2 sHT2 SlEle Slian Oong |[mEe <<= =SS0 oo 2200 2 (4 101 veom vourt,
3 /HOLD or /RESET(IO03) DO (I01) 3 —“o o= =1 [N I = O[O [0 R <A A N <A A a 3| 9 ‘|8
6 P SEEoadals Slo'n'ala lela Eia 10 Tia B g T g T g g S 9] aom g
1 CLK /WP (102) PR R Rl 1oy HleoooHongolglsld oS0 ggEigdggaeogggang AGND VOUTR
o 4 R == I apaoac>anas>FEEESEEE R EEErEEEErEEE S
DI (100) GND R B L R R R R - L - - R S b4 SoM734050 ol Lol
54DB0 i el
B TR E RS o E pp i e i s R 7ol
R3556
D1R2V DIR2V "
o D3R3V D3R3V 8 xocv] To MAIN NIT (2/6)
- Tc3ss1
R3557 l NJM2904CRB1
) R301TAAN 4oL 1k o 9
1 R3018 4.7k | o1 %
A 3| sero
50 R361
R3034 18k sy o sv R3e0S 8v
R3021 1k R3035 18k 10k x [x 220
36 RS
R3022ANALL c36p2 2= s . 4
1208 s38338 8 [ =
o = @ o o R3603 2] =] @ o S 2SSt o
89338y a3 33y 2a33oe e , “rr ;7[ st 8] 8"
al B Rl aa & B
2 2 2 2 2 1
R3606  C3604 Vi
- r . & vIco
S ER 1C3601 2 = | = 2.2 cp3102 To MAIN UNIT (5/6
= | A9 TS462CPT 2 a 2 3.3k 2.2 . o (5/6)
EB B2 e ¢ 9 1€3601 kS S MICE,
@ A ‘” Bl TS462CPT 3 I
. L J 2 2 STAR-POINT2

11-3a



July 2025

(Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« MAIN UNIT (4/6)

c4001
|

R4006

8V

POCY

RX: 2.8V

R4001
2

Operating mode is: ROMOO2NOZ
AM 49V

Other than AM: 0V

1ok R4013

1C400

NJM13403V

R4005
2

100k

100k

8V,

REE

1C4001
NJM13403V

R4015
5

R4024

VSAPCY

RX: 23V

TX: 1.3V
RX: 0V

FIDL R4031

Iccy R4032

RX: 3.2V 8v

4
v+ | 1C4001
~  |onp |nom13403v

l:o 11

4031

1C4001
NJIM13403V

0
68

14V

100

R40

M
]

D4051
&

R4053

oM

q
1554005M

8V

x

R4052

8V

Q

IF o

R4042

10k

220k

4041
R4010 L2SA1576AR

R4090

R4095

8V

8V

8V,

8v

T8V

PABY

TX: 2.2V
RX: 0.4V

5V

FORL

04CRB1

03V

R4086

REFL

100

R4085
10k

c4062
|

EALC

R4043
100k

€4033

c4034

4.7
€4035
2.2
c4036
2.2

8V

1
0

_.
23
ow
<<

R4063

820k

R4064

DRIV

Tca061
NJM2904CRB1

1C4061
GND |NJM2904CRB1
1

R4068 R4069 C4065

TC4061 100
NJIM2904CRB1

8V

5V

PA8V

ATT8V,

PABV

ATT8V,

14V
5V

8V

14V
5V

8V

PA8V.

ATT8V,

PA8BV.

PA8BV.
ATT8V.

14V

5V

BV 5V

5V

14V

5V

14V 14V

14V

14V

BU4094BCF

14V

N
N+
470

ca11

1C4111

18

14V

14V

17

16

15

14

13

DRES

1c4121

ESTB

-

5V

MDAT
b

7 T
H

1C4135
NJM7808DL1A

c4135

22

RX: 8.1V

ABY

c4136

22

A8V

5V

T8V

T8V

T8V

R8V

R8V

R8V

R8V

R8V

DRV gy pry

FSTB
EALC g@EaLc

EIDL qgripL

PDIDV
EDLDV gy o1y
DIDIV.
P DID1V
DLD2V gy rpoy

ELDLV gy prp1y
ELD2V gy rrp2y
EANV gy ANy

UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT
UNIT

]

8V
rRev ]

1
1

UNIT

UNIT

BANDV g 0 iy

ATT8V.

PABV
14V

1C4131

11 o1
12 02
13 03
14

ATT8V

HLEanat

04 0's
GND 0s

BU4094BCF

*edk:

c4121

TXS

1C4171
NJM2904CRB1

T8V

TXS

[ rxs

RBY

c4131

FEEbeppr

PABV

R4131
1k
R4132

1k

Vrefy
2010
209
208
Ao7
206
A0S
Rod
203
VrefL

oo o [

[ I [ 1

R2A201695A

To

(5/6)
(6/6)
(1/6)
(5/6)
(1/6)
(5/6)

(1/6)

(1/6)

11

m
:

10

14V

o vl

BIS

7
=

BIS

BOS

D4152
LoaN222 [3]

c4152
7

11 o1

02

03

04

05

06

07

RA151
7

R4152

08

vee GND

62783G

c4177
NJM2904CRBT

Operating frequency
Hz)

| 8.0~10.99999

11.0~14.99999

[ 50

[ 22.0~29.99999

11-4a




July 2025 (Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« MAIN UNIT (5/6)

14y
To MAIN s 1v @ 14V 1av 14V
sv 4@ 5V =Y 5V 5V
3r3y B> 3R3V 2RIy 3R3V. 3R3V
To (6/6) 8V sV
T /6 B 8V y =
To MAIN (1/6) [pasv B> PASV.
>
r >| & N
&
<
&
2| | [@
>
- 2| [
° @—EIDL )
IN UNIT (3/6) <
PDIDV
g | eorov BRI
& | prowv
=z DID2V
) ( ceen 6
120 FID1V > R5652 R5653
FID2V | 5
FANV v 100k
BANDV - EP5701 35701
; ESPO D
MCK g R5655 MPZ20125101A [EXP SP]
MDAT 5V - EP5702
DRES 82k = = ’
MPZ20125101A
ASTB -
BSTB b4 '3
L FstB 14y Y ¢
14V 14V = 3R3V. CR
EP5651 ) MPZ20125101A
4 =
Y Eor EPS5652 — MMZ1005F470CT
TX: 13.3V L] | [5] ASEND £P5653 /) MPZ201251014
RX: 0V | | (@] 14V T4V EPS654 MPZ20125101A 2 F5654
= m 20162ABTE|
>) AAFQ LPW{JW,D MMZ1005F470CT
R5101 PATMPL 2 2|3 AMOD EP5656 /4 MMZ1005F470CT
=
ix TSTA = ) - - L\ <
C gse gls 3 8Ls E
B 0>d 9T S 5T e of 0| o]l
v Cooling fan i o . = ole i e g
Rotating: 7.3V EE ERRS
S) Stopped: 0V “ oy
2 o 8V ]
iy 5 R5752 ;QK;
330k PR
ST e
0 R5658 D5651
“';7[ 05652 N
1 2 125C4081 Yy Pt
4 g x 1155400
FIDL 3 2 3
PA8V. 2 NJM2125
PDIDV E
DIDIV ;Q
DID2V
To FILTER UNIT, J1
PDIDL ASNDS A7\ es651
EIDIV So b Q 2SCR553P5
FID2V 2 K > |2 . -
I 8g
Q 2 Sl
To PAUNIT, J3 28
~ & EP5602 0
5 saLC V. EP5603 MMZ1005F470CT J5601
3| CHASSIS UNIT, FAN = =) = O—
J| MMZ1005F470CT EP5604 [SEND]
EEE —C = w
E EEE TRV v 3R3V o—
9 33| 3 i — [ALC]
1c5251 EESO0S
s h N 01a
15261 - R5603 | !
al~ v
i i s ol
— anp 3 150 X5y < x
2 l l >| : EP5601
S 1 fam
SNT4LVC2G07DCK v 3 > =
Y82 TX: 16V 2 MPZ2012
a4 RX: 0V 5 S| 3 EP5001 MPZ1608S601A
2 veL < sl g =
3
GND 0 500 -
! | | RS601 05601 EPDLLZ MPZ1608S601A
EE AnC244PW A o 125C4081
BB a4 l SNTARHCZA4EW g G B ~l 560 Vd EP5003 MPZ16085601A
o g ¢ 1 sl S )
E g4 39 & e~ = =
aT o s
( a T5416 ”;7[ = 5551 e
o M2012P13C474F v 0 35551
: e 2
g
S 17
& O——QNEM2012P13C4T4F 5V 5V [REMOTE]
i T P
o O O 14V
S )7 5418
S c5418 o
To LOGIC UN|T’ J201 E CIVE CIVE NFM2012P13C474F
EP5401 and EP5402: MMZ1005F470CT
EP5202
MMZ1005F470CT PHO
J5201
R5214 1k MDAT TKEY ASNDS J5501
MCK 1k MCK, R5215 1k BSTB c1v L5501
FSTB 1k FSTB EP5404 15TA DASK
254010 IV
ASTB 1k ASTB_ 1k Eeador MMz 10 [KEY]
DSPCK_ 1k DSPCK_F 1k ‘—‘El b = L5502
DSPR_ 1k DSPR_F 1k PHO DOTK. ~
DCSX_ 1k DCSX_F 1k PHOE EP5402 p sps [
IX5 1k X5 1k o
PDID 1k 5 0
RSNDS 1k 1 FORL__ 1k MMZ100.
REFL 1k 1k MICE
23 pX
1 DA T . 1k
TSR =
b £5212 9 o PX epsa06
DOTK. R5213 1k - — - S | [ = ~ = i D z
| | = = . | S EEE EP540 MPZ20125101A =
o glglel- €l = LU ° 1<l MPZ20125101A ;
& 2 Bt b 0 5 S| EEE J
d aelelel <l 3 A5 a4 =
7 TITT T 3 k B EE EEE To LOGIC UNIT, J401
= g2 o g 3 ) R E EEE B
o EE R 4 33| G 7 LA
g qaa| g g 3
” r
r

11-5a



July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« MAIN UNIT (6/6)

l 0
To MAIN UNIT (5/6) J
[14v —p—9® . Fe 2
0 l l l - vout_sns [t
grdl 220 3l bosle &8 3 b 16 R505
P BToRZ IR BT 1501 VOUT_DIS [
© © © © - BDIPZ0SMUF  GND [~
5 4 R506
- . ot FE} 10k
L ] T
P R507
. cs598%8
& G5828¢2
y\t o EJ@ N
R510
0
2s#
235 o RX: 3.3V
m
. 0 EP301
1502 e . MPZ16085101A
DTt o viN  vour 3r3v]
4.70 5] vss
CE ne

Lo 8—q
1‘;7[ - XC6221A332MR ‘37‘7[ -

8 3
“V R311
EEEE
2775 o RX: 1.8V
Lcans EP311
V4 - = MPZ1608S101A
o B v
P 2]
RX: 35V 7| 2] uss N N ONTT (3/6)

5 ©
3 Il
v o
:,;;C"/J:% CE NC
XC6209F182MR ;7[
TX: 24V
RX: 2.5V
RX: 1.2V
R325
5.6
VOUT 1r2v]
=[x R321 NC/DELAY ~ VFB To MAIN UNIT (3/6)
g Sy Gl . CE GND
ns B
03" o
29w N+
”’;77|"
R351 l 10k
>
o 0
N LM3880MFX
oo
4
TX: 134V .
RX: 137V e b RX: 8.0V
Vi
14V 14v T o = 8V 8V
G To
gia8la gy 3da RX: 5.0V
STYSTY ST ST 1C331 £p331
1 5

VouT

CE NC 2
XC6209F502MR ;7[

To MAIN UNIT (3/6)

11-6a



July 2025

(Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* PA UNIT

TX: 47V
RX: 0V
c98
0.1 DO6HHS2
N TX: 40V !1234
e X 133V RX: 0V
w R60 TX: 134V
RX: 13.8V
5 R15
(; R9 7
470p 270
Ccé4
upE 1
. -I;>><< §‘15¥ 0.0022 —
TX: 1.4V - 4486 c66 .
R20 l 1.5k =
To MAIN UNIT, J1 ROV yde L i
; | 0wl @ gll
c} I R103 = Lo ' o 2S¢ ST
4 g 2 ] oTy
' 2! = et a T
-1 LR-274 - S
Q1 el oo
RDO1MUS2B o~ ES 4 - E%
° I B i
c82 RDO6GHHS2 TX: 134V
i RX: 13.8V
0.1 TX: 13.3V
» RX: 138V
- <]
5 ala
3 jafmt-]
S U;I
1C102 | e
NJM2904CRB1 MPZ2012S5101A
o 28<a E
& EP ez -
wpz20125101a L0
oS 2% 6] ege eZe
EMYnT3rNe
1C102 WEESTETOS -
NJM2904CRB1 ] ;7[“;7[ a< S 6
EP100 b1oo E} R4 - ouT
+ MMZ1005Y102CT L1ss400 R25 ° 2] ™
E’ : L HY N+
©d 5| oUT REF 1x INA199A2
o 3 > - GND v
° = o < — 1+ v+ 223 ST
gSgEsxg 6 PRI I
; =] bt E INA199A2
100 R27
(3 HV., HV.
PABV_ PASV_ PABV_ EABV_
1AV P14V 1AV | p1av
g 9 00 g *EP114
o o JM2904CRB1 g S
B a =1
P14V
IC100
c102 NJM2904CRB1 S l
NJM2904CRB1 (- B 2|
[ = O]
= B
1c4 2B g -
£ ! & 2z o AANS
> PR 0 3 5 ¢ e
@ =< 1 - GND 0SowS ur : © - o .
B e v+ j2egzad - 8 = XEPLLS
INA199A2
Rr7
Q P8V §
= 100 o
Y o |
2 ;
s R24 S
& X g YEP101
Gy = HV.
H m_‘ *EP102
&
EP133
MMZ1005Y102CT
=)
= i >
11 1.1 g 3
- 100 = it ooz & o
= oTsoT*® ST 8T e
N & 1c1 TX: 134V
K RX: 8.1V NJU7808DL1A RX: 13.7V 124 2200 Y T
o) L25 W77UV EP26 O TSTRT
P8V PaV PaV o P8V ° 1 ¢ L4V P14V MPZZUIZS&UIAD O /1‘4\/'
T 1.1 I £ 3] o
> SHL ol EEbelt] S 5
) 5 | 3} 8 8T=0 3 cL3
] 0131 2 S| ;7[ ;7[ ;7[ < oT<
& o5 5 S S
le.l. 7 eleel Y ol :
o = &
2l o [ ] . & LDTC143ZE N
o . 2o g N 0.}
3 87387 CRER A E W
g Sme 22k
HT2
g
7 EID2V FID2V. FID2V. FID2V. EP105 =] MPZ16085601 FID2V FID2V
s FID1V DTV FIDTV. FIDIV_ EP106 [ MPZ16085601A FIDIV FIDIV
EP107 = MP71608S601A PDIDL PDIDL
5 P
; . = NC
DiD2V_ RID2Y_ DID2V_ DID2V_ DID2V_ EELOD ) MMPZ10083 DLD2Y. DIDV2
DIDTV_ DIDIV_ DIDLY, DIDIV_ DID1V_ DIDTV_ DID1V_ EPLL0 (4 MPZ1606856 S DIDVL
PDIDV PDIDV EDIDV PDIDV PDIDV PDIDV EPL1L [ MP216085601A EDIDV PDIDV
EP14 EP112 MPZ160 Q1A DIDL DIDL
PASV_ PASV_ —(PABV_ PABV_ PABV_ = — — = PABY
P14V PIaV P14% P14V P1aV MMZ1608Y102ET EP113 {7 MPZ16085601A FIDL Fion
| >| GND
a [+ | GND
E E GND
GND
PWS
L . TKEY
P14V P14V P14V E14V P14V
1C103 o
NJM2904CRB1 P14V
~ P14V
T P14V
N P14V
AV AV AV WV e i
RrS3 EP2 P, TSTA
7V * 'MPL
* il PATMPL PATMP! PATMPL
0 MMZ1608Y102BT
« w5 = SolE < To MAIN UNIT, J5101
233 BT 2 2 8T8 <
V4

11-7a




July 2025 (Amended page)

The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

* FILTER UNIT

To PA UNIT, J7
116 RLLS ]
LT o /L . F4_ A FIR-B4CAO002 23237 To antenna
Sxe *:E - L o i EE2-12N 33U lj ! | = o
< [ 1 o =4 o | I P — &l
> ' B 1 TX: 1.9V 5T T | =
! 872 :L:[] ! RX: 122V ls ‘ T )
I [ i —— 83
S et il el VTS v
BE2-12NU | | e el L AaA—ae ] e ! 1
- )
g .
3 B
117 ! ‘ I ole 120 1o
Fl 1 oT < 13)
RL1 RL2 — TN @ L
g i,,‘ ,L o E | e 330 le;; g 4 l l To MAIN UNIT, J701
| WS [ | TX: 11.9V 5T8 3 .
! 8TE i " RX: 12.2V ”[:o - c13
° | | — L0047
: 3 i 0.004
I [T I O I
EE2-12NU e
L20
ﬁlﬁ { RLLL /L JL RL12 o o0
= -= & ~ ? o o I EE2-12NU ov I
© ! El-E H E N | @ 119V oLt
I - e = ST | D i RX: 122V 5TS
| i : S : R )
-4 o) o ) B [ S}
EE2-12NU
3
Lis
F2.
s J7 o - L
. -1 - ":"JL 1770 | |eE2-12wv 330 f“l%
4 | s3] i TX: 1.9V 5T 8
! EE :L:[] ! RX: 122V ln
1o N O > 19V
. EE2-12NU RX: 0V
- L10
LA-480
e 1] *
C55 -
RLY 1] /L RL10 ~ o0 N
. -- o g 22p o o S ror | [Em2-12w0 ou \pll;‘;
3 | S g = s ols |15 i TX: 11.9V 5TS
! 7 5 ¢ e oT2 H :[] ! RX: 12.2V ;Lo
| 3 o d T |
i S [ [ ) S
EE2-12NU
S i TX: 1.7V
- RX: 0.2V 13w
GND
L REE
E3 E3
RLS RLE = I p
{77‘7 ,,,,JL,,,, 330 hl'z E?:
g ! A i TX: 1.9V 5T° 4
' e | RX: 122V la 2
! o | EE2-12NU EL
1 5 T i
EE2-12NU
9 To MAIN UNIT, J5001
- F3

Vi

11-8a



July 2025

(Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« LOGIC UNIT (1/2)

R75 14V 14V 14V 1av
’ ’ ’ ’ ’ A AV V >— AV 2 g
3 5 8 ¥ 8 3 % 56 F8V F8V F8V IF‘SC F8V -
- 7 5. 7 & R |2 o i i H5V H5V i3 H5V <
P Cowd Cawd S S Zawd Sawd E?Cﬁh%@ gr\l/ghmess 5V 5V 5v 5V -
a S 8 s 8 2 S s o g & S L g 134V VL BV SVL VL -
q ) ) ) ) q ) ow
& = £ = = & S OFF: 137V
8 g ] 3 g 8 g
ta o o Ca S Ga B 8 Sa S Ba B R70 r =
a 2 s 2 S A 3 S 8 S 8 2 F8V
o a 4 a a o & 330 alA < < < <
g™ g™ g g™ g™ = 8 " S| (3 3| | [2] = = = =
5 s s 2 s s S s 2l @ & RERN S S
o e L I @ b= ° & & o) =] 28 2ha & &
AV ie SN ST S B e 44 0 20z Do =z
a a 5 a 2 a S 5 a a 5 | > > RN RS S S
) ) ) ) < ) 2 2 2 8 S S S
4 4 4 4 4 4 & & & &
% & & & & % B S B B
<« TX: 129V
. . . & RX: 13.3V
Backlight brightness Backlight brightness —
High: 5.6 V High: 6.2V T Ja01
Low: 5.5V Low: 6.1V — 1
OFF: 43V 47V G 47 *q 3
k) ™ 5
Co oo *q ;
MICT 11
ASEND 4
e 13 SOLS
IC6 qd 15 SQLS /
140 RX: 5.1V NJM7805DL1A - %l
5V &l
5V R19 19 B
Rag lt 1000 o 1 14V 21
% 8 G 22 TSTA s
la’ crv 2
TX: 129V g g 2
~ > 8
S| =
To FRONT UNIT, EP1 . MsB B z| [2 RX: 132V
B 0% e
5 s 40
g2es Eg asd Asnps 240 nswps
O e ) 0401 330
2 v w w EP
3 S<E
; DRES To MAIN UNIT, J5401 s~
] ' 0.
i 3
i 3
I Y ! «
1 g
e MSA
D46
FTZU6.2E o sy
555 = 5V 5V
x -
&
() [5) £ ©
S £ R3S
a &
¢ o x =9 12
25 25 EE
SN >
4
To MAIN UNIT, J5201
3201 R240
5o 1k
* VR UNIT — 24
EYTEl
g 3 4
[SHIFT] &—] 9: ¢ FYr
2 R232
97 N R247
~ q 9 10 R,qé
| q 11 12 EPEE)
' d1s 33
s R EFEN
[RIT] .- s
{ R236
q
RL S| RFGL d ;3 jg EP201
TP96D26 A7 | R220 d 53 o R237
RITL R221 d s 26 R238
[SQL/RF] ] : -
s J d s
e EPAQ ] e ] e 2° 20 e e[ [ [
MMZ1608Y102BT P2 cor S| 3 HEEEEES SRS 2l
'/% B =i = W SVL 3| 2 | SEEE S5E
i 1 I R 608Y1025T S
! | B B C o) | o] ) o] =]
K R sv J 9 R R
AF P 5V > S| Al o] < o o af of of of
[AF] ,% b =Tz | & o PN & EEEEE
{ 3 2 |s & &
R2 b S S e H5V Loy
TP9EDOO  zr ,;7
‘ oo Vs
F8V Fav F8V
RL0S
* MIC UNIT —
- aSEag ) 33k
§2a3%s ™ , R225
5 ‘;\ 7 DD S o HSV oV
=Y a 10k
MICI cIv >~
MICE
PHO - Q201
1 LDTC114EE P
I 22
50 92
i
MMZ1608Y1 & MUDL oHzIN | o~
1 MPZ20125101% > RE3 I POWS_
[M|C] 1185400 2.2k
041 s<3 8<3
2SCRS53P5 P 232 ~
22k
* PHONE UNIT creo
CRXD.
K 8 x
1 VTR g EP48 — MPZ20125101A TCTWO4FU a 2
R2 EP49 = MP220125101A 2=
=) gl
+— RX: 5.1V
[PHONES] 99 —
1 1 PHOE -
g 9 ¢ 9 \ J

HY
F8V
H5V
5v

5VL

AFGL
RITL
SFTL
MUDL
RFGL
PDIDL
DASK
DOTK

11-9a




July 2025 (Amended page)

| The underlined parts have been updated from the addendum of the previous version, or from the original page.

« LOGIC UNIT (2/2)

VL VL VL
e 7
Ao e o] ] o ol of A ] o o o] ]
R R I R R e 6 R R R R B J6 §6
B = e e e = e = 2
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
of | cof =] ool | eof el caf | o[ cof <] f o] <o enf ]
EREEEEENEEEREEEEEERE
s Adddeledddaddddded o dadadd e oo ddddddddddd
\ EERERRRERRERRERER kR Rl HegerenInadoaon 00T na
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEE e II3S353333200 el
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE GOBBREa0000080B000800
BOBEEEEEEEERE088888¢E
D,l SEG52
wof =] eof | o = | enf o] i0f 0] = 0| | of = ew| eml <t ] <0f =] o en| ] | x| enf ] 10 0] = o] en| of | | ] 62 :
Bl 4 7 P o B e B Bt ot B B s e B e e et e e RS S B B 2 58653
2 2 & 2 € ~SEG24 2 spasa
oo BoE @O AMTNOE @O O o R Nseess 64 | (oolo
g 3885333030208 0R2800 gg¢g SEGS6 65
3 TSI BEBEBBEBES S 588538 SEGS6 65 | (pooe
SRERRERRRR BRRERERRRRAE 8888 SEG57 66
BEBEEEE008088888888888 fsees1 66 | (o0o)
PO TPy S I | sease 67 .
nSEssSEasSEnsEase ) 11 sress
2SSRsSSEsSS SR s sEGso 68 | ooolo
N.SEG60 69 | o7
NN TN O @O O I NN IO @A O AN DY P —5] SEG60 .
cramymerooo g NS n R aRNNNN8dNRARANAR K szeer 0] croe 1c
3ElB3880800ECEEoEEEEORER0R380803808 - -] SEG6L T16caan
R R Rl Rl e Rl s I < SEG62 11| crces HT16C24A
r BEHEEEENEEE R R0 EEE0EEEE0EHEEEE888E s | sec
o | seces .
o 3 = SEG63
a | o] o = o] of =] @ o of of o] ] <f 0] f | 0| f ©f | 5] of =f 0] 0] | 0| f f ] 9l o <=f i) bs1 SEG64 3| cpeea
2 i ][ e e ] A S 6 R 3t PGSR P >| SEGS
Z EG65 74 SEG65
S £ T2 spges
- ) — SEG66
KRO - ——— SEG67
e I v I s B e I R e e e et SEG68
E REEEEREEKERERKES SEG69
=l FEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
FEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE SEGT0
~ VLCD
0
93¢
235
H5V_ HOV, H5V_
7 _ c2
S S| BVL VL —
ol s 2 oo
B 4 o ¥, .
2 g -
; g€
KR1 R1
R2 AAA 4.7k
( o 4.7K
EE
y y )
D49 EEEe EEECEE GG = o
» KR1 TEE EEREEPEE R R
g2 (o] HHHE8H93 498
p EEEN - EEEEEEEEEREEE oy
1155400 g z
oS E
2
3 )
¢ o
a g vo
= « B r VDL VDL bL ’
- =3 = 2
7 523 g
S = o oA 1sB
P b eEEGEEESEEEEEEEEEERERE =1, 2% THD-Bon
Ep 471 sln
3 o mwn o - oo =3 ZOdTNOE00O0-HNMT (8] <
3 SR9:3ASSNSEESEIALLERSRNTS as
KR2 RSO R AR OCCHuEB8EEERZEnnnnn EEPROM -
h OFADHBHOUA AREAAACAALZZZZ 2 TXS
2 PN P R I R R
2 28 3235 SoEZaNeRNcRIgzgs Ic371
X® 2XD RN oA BB BR24G128NU; >|
£2 £52f%% 2288 BRAA N : H
€3 5g~48 ZZqa i
53 88552 fEQQ a0
8 8EEos SSaR 7l
R EEEEE 8% e
2 gsg8 >
8 g ggse N e VI
2SS T S8eg
& gz
S8 = B
om o
9.8304 MHz & 2
V. ] PWRS
s sone.
Swo - 1 75 BLis s0LS
@ 1.53 Vp-p ESCK P142/SCK30/SCL30 P100/ANI20/ (INTP1O) |- BLLS 4
= L i P141/PCLBUZ1/INTP7 P147/ANT18/vCOUT1 |14 PDIDL
53 SENL P140/PCLBUZ0/INTP6 P146/ (INTR4) ¢ ey
o= R ¥ p120/28119/vCOUTO . L KE
1188400 ) SOLS 151 p47/1NTP2 €301 110/ (INTP11) |1 ISTA
2 DCSR 51 ps6/1NTRL R5F104PHAFB pro1 O BL2S 4
) DSPR 71 p4s5/5001 P10/SCK11/5CL11/TRDIOD1 |62 1 KR4
2s & DSEX £ p4/5101/50801 P11/ST11/5DA11/TRDIOCI/ (RxDO_1) |98 MSTB
o DSECK 21 b43/5CK01/5CLO1 P12/5011/TRDIOB1/IVREF1/ (INTPS) / (TxDO_1) |51 STB
D54 NDCSX 104 540 P13/TxD2/5020/TRDIOAL /TVCHPL |96 LMDAT
» KR6 DRESD 1L 541/ (TRITO0) P14/RxD2/S120/SDA20/TRDIODO/ (SCLAO) |82 KRS . PRl
1155400 iz a3o % pa0/700L0 P15/5CK20/SCL20/TRDIOBO/ (SDARD) |24 MCK 10k
RESET N 1| eEseT P16/TI01/T001/INTPS/TRDIOCO/IVREFO/ (SI00) / (RxDO) |82 .
1 p124/x12/BXCLKS P17/T102/T002/TRDIOAO/TRDCLK/ TVCMPO/ (S000) / (TxDO)  [-82
2 —H5 p123/x11 P57/ (INTP3) 45{ . )
2 15 P137/INTPO P56/ (INTP1) f}' 5V Z|
,’\ P122/X2/EXCLK P55/ (PCLBUZ1) / (SCKO00) X N
DS5 KR4 18] 121/ P54/SCK31/5CL31 |28 e .
» . 221 rece P53/S131/5DA31 21 LCD_SDA 3 >
$201 yss P52/5031 |28 FSNDS o~ L
$21 ] tusso 51/5000/TxD0/TOOLTxD/TRGIOB |22 CTXD i
221 yop ~ P50/5100/RxD0/TOOLRxD/SDA00/TRGIOA/ (TRIO0) |24 e 8V
231 gypno 3 Evopl |34
= 24 =] / IRTC /5CK /SCL / 5: FSNDL
gse 241 peo/scra 5 P30/INTP3/RTCIHZ/SCK00/SCLO0/TRIO0 |2
<2 P61/SDAAD & P87/ (INTPY) |5
o ~ 2
- H
" Voltage rise-up : Voltage rise-up g ] J 250408
< - 3 = ot g : = 125C4081 FSEND
ol S g z =
S 4] h teristi a9 24 characteristics 2 . El 3
3 characteristics t rON 3 89 1 =2
’ KRS t ON Ve " at powe g £ e 3> Vi
. at power . & Ss LK 588
138V~ 58 foe 23 ie
! O =3 e By B B - N~ ~=-=
I 2 2 EEZE 8088 S22 Sia sv
ov Sdm gonh ewmepg oS58 meg
553 N Ss2 08 EEE
BER EEEE ZEE 888 B85 .
o LacL L XD oIl I 2
=S5 96 ms Sa SoB S SS%uhoidmTn o
S8 NN FRELY8x30388
/ oA Ao A AR A A 1R A A A R R A
Yy o e ekkeke] o] EESEEE >
o
i 2> 0381
o < ,DTC114EE ~
P 3 &
¢ 4 S
r 7
. EE °E E
wd S = L I
Swn § 0382
1A / 125C4081]
3
7 ASEND
KRG
I1C351 ASNDL
2 o our POWS_ L 7 )
VoD
NS 4
S 4 we rss
I - NC v o \_ )
Z-35 5-80942CNMC 0103 PPEE
(:' LDTC114 5| § = L; )
RESET
- / HV HV AV HY

11-10a




O
ICOM

SERVICE
MANUAL

HF ALL BAND TRANSCEIVER

IC—-718

(For #83)

S-16110XZ-C1
April 2025

Icom Inc.




INTRODUCTION

We will supply spare units for the IC-718 described in this
service manual.

Accordingly, this service manual focuses on the spare
units that can be supplied, consumable parts and parts
that are considered necessary in case of physical damage,
instead of those on the individual electronic parts list.

This service manual describes the latest technical
information for the IC-718 HF ALL BAND TRANSCEIVER
the time of publication.

Model Version Version Number

1C-718 EUR-04 [#83]

To upgrade quality, any electrical or mechanical parts and
internal circuits are subject to change without notice or
obligation.

SERVICE CAUTION

NEVER connect the DUT to an AC outlet or
to a DC power supply that uses more than the
specified voltage. This will ruin the DUT.

DO NOT expose the DUT to rain, snow or liquids.

DO NOT reverse the polarity of the DC power
cable when directly applying power to the DUT.

DO NOT apply an RF signal of more than 20 dBm
(100 mW) to the antenna connector. This could
damage the DUT’s front-end.

fcom  1c-718

AF-9-RF/SQL  RIT-O-SHIFT

HF TRANSCEIVER

— e — = \'i ) @w

P | AT | e
ch) (von| |foPd) |
2o I

ORDERING PARTS

REPAIR NOTES

Be sure to include the following four points when
ordering replacement parts:

1. 10-digit lcom part number

2. Component name

3. Equipment model name and unit name
4. Quantity required

<ORDER EXAMPLE>
8930108230 SPONGE (SA) IC-718  CHASSIS 1 piece
1750003940 RN142SMT2R IC-718  MAIN UNIT 1 piece

. Make sure that the problem is internal before

disassembling the DUT.

. DO NOT open the DUT until the DUT is

disconnected from its power source.

. DO NOT force any circuits or electronic parts.
. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the

DUT is defective.

. NEVER transmit power into a Standard Signal

Generator. Otherwise the RF power may damage
them.

. ALWAYS connect a 50 dB to 60 dB attenuator

between the DUT and such test equipment.

. READ the instructions of the test equipment

thoroughly before connecting it to the DUT.

Icom and the Icom logo are registered trademarks of lcom Incorporated (Japan) in Japan, the United States, the United
Kingdom, Germany, France, Spain, Russia, Australia, New Zealand, and/or other countries.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1
SECTION 2
SECTION 3
SECTION 4
SECTION 5

5-1
5-2
5-3
5-4
SECTION 6
SECTION 7
SECTION 8
SECTION 9
SECTION 10

SECTION 11

SPECIFICATION

INSIDE VIEWS
DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
INTERFACE INFORMATION
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

PREPARATION . 5-1
TRANSMIT ADJUSTMENTS ... 5-4
REFERENCE FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENTS ..., 5-7
RECEIVE ADJUSTMENTS ... 5-8

SPARE PARTS AND UNITS
MECHANICAL PARTS
BOARD LAYOUTS
GENERAL WIRING
BLOCK DIAGRAM
VOLTAGE DIAGRAM



SECTION 1

SPECIFICATION

E GENERAL
 Frequency coverage:
Receive 0.030000 ~ 29.999999 MHz *!
Transmit 1.800000 ~ 1.999999 MHz *?
3.500000 ~ 3.999999 MHz *2
7.000000 ~ 7.300000 MHz *2
10.100000 ~ 10.150000 MHz
14.000000 ~ 14.350000 MHz
18.068000 ~ 18.168000 MHz
21.000000 ~ 21.450000 MHz
24.890000 ~ 24.990000 MHz
28.000000 ~ 29.700000 MHz
*! Guaranteed range: 0.500000 ~ 29.999999 MHz
*2 The frequency coverage and guaranteed ranges differ,
depending on the transceiver version.
*» Operating Modes:
USB/LSB (J3E), CW (A1A),
RTTY (F1B), AM (A3E)
* Number of memory channels:
101 (including 2 scan edges)
» Antenna impedance:
50 Q unbalanced
» Power supply requirement:
13.8 V DC +15%
* Polarity: Negative ground
» Operating temperature range:
—10°C ~ +60°C, +14°F ~ +140°F
 Frequency resolution:
1Hz
* Frequency stability:
+20 ppm or less
(=10°C ~ +60°C, 14°F ~ 140°F)
« Current drain:

Receive Standby 0.7 A (Typical)
Maximum audio 2.0 A
Transmit Maximum power 20.0 A

» Dimensions (Approximate, projections not included):
240 (W) x 95 (H) x 239 (D) mm;
9.4 (W) x 3.7 (H) x 9.4 (D) inches
» Weight (Approximate):
4.0kg; 8.81b

B TRANSMITTER
» Transmit output power:
SSB, CW, RTTY 2~100W
AM 1~35W
* Modulation system:
SSB Digital PSN modulation
AM Digital Low power modulation
» Spurious emissions:
-50 dB or less
« Carrier suppression:
40 dB or more
* Unwanted sideband suppression:
50 dB or more
* Microphone impedance:
600 Q

» Operating mode:  Simplex

11

HRECEIVER
* Receive system:
RF Direct Sampling
* Sensitivity (Preamplifier ON):
SSB/CW/RTTY (10 dB S/N)
—16 dBpV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
AM (10 dB S/N)
22 dBuV (PD) or less (0.5 ~ 1.799999 MHz)
6 dBuV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
SSB/CW/RTTY (12 dB SINAD)
10 dBuV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 2.999999 MHz)
0 dBuV (PD) or less (3.0 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
AM (12 dB SINAD)
16 dBuV (PD) or less (1.8 ~ 2.999999 MHz)
6 dBuV (PD) or less (3.0 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
» Squelch sensitivity (Preamplifier ON, threshold):
SSB, CW, RTTY
15 dBuV (PD) or less
« Selectivity (Expanded Filter OFF):
SSB (BW=2.4 kHz)
2.4 kHz or more/—6 dB,
3.4 kHz or less/-40 dB
CW (BW=500 Hz)
500 Hz or more/-6 dB,
700 Hz or less/-40 dB
RTTY (BW=500 Hz)
500 Hz or more/—6 dB
800 Hz or less/-40 dB
AM (BW=6 kHz)
6 kHz or more/—6 dB
10 kHz or less/—40 dB
* Spurious and image rejection:
SSB, CW, AM
70 dB or more (1.8 ~ 29.999999 MHz)
* Audio output power:
2.0 W or more
(8 Q load, 1 kHz, 10% distortion)
* Audio output impedance:

8Q
* RIT variable range:
1.2 kHz
» DSP function:
ANF 30dB or more (1kHz singletone)
NR 6dB or more

(SSB mode set noise reduction ratio)



SECTION 2 INSIDE VIEWS

* Transparent view

PA UNIT

MIC UNIT \
PHONE UNIT

R
Q
N MAIN UNIT

N

VR UNIT
LOGIC UNIT

21



* MAIN UNIT

J5101 ES S
() s B, 0 HTr o “gV” LINE REGULATOR
DC AMPLIFIER == =T L —r m = (Ic421)
(1C4001) r uzalﬂa.ﬂzmﬁ S
[REMOTE] b ] L Baem e [ |
(J5551) Ere= ) ij}%u O =o 1 |
e 0mT ] o 0B o] SE | 0T s
15702 ﬁ 5 Mt = o [ DC-DC CONVERTER
L N 0 o om (Ic501)
5, B s R
[EXT SP] { } oogrp = AUDIO CODEC
(J5701) =t _ mg il (IC3101)
5 4 = 0o |
RELAY ——— —  |is } LU 70 B__ J5751
(RL3401) ET A e e S N [ s E IF-DSP
] e g =
AUDIO POWER AMPLIFIER L T = N0 (1C3002)
(1lc3451) 2 S LN S Li FLASH MEMORY
o SO0 | G —
AUDIO POWER AMPLIFIER E S = L (1C3001)
(IC3401) O @ 5 S e
2 0
DC AMPLIFIER = = L oo DDDDDE%DDMDDDDMDE 2% nnpg 9o() ‘——— MIC AMPLIFIER
(IC4171) { L () B8 eqr @_ (IC3601)
o = Sy} o la
[ACCl ——— e
(J5651) N
PR ;DDE i 20 | .
EE i Sg EDDD Dlnj EID
) 0o =— i 0 O
D/A CONVERTER . : | =
(Ica161) 2 oé o FPGA
= =
[KEY] Q = (1C1351)
(J5501) GESE
N =
“A8V” LINE REGULATOR - Z =
(|C4135) 0 {EE (| 0 0000000 fﬁj = g =
) o 0000000 A=y 5
[ALC] —— 9 , 5 &3 B D= [ 8
J5601 : SIS
usend I Tl Gl
il Al L g D/A CONVERTER
SEND] ——e ik b LT 40 0 oo
EJ5601) ey ERk S (ic1401)
C|D T ] = T D/A CONVERTER
RELAY — = 0 g i LS (IC3501)
(RL5601) al =] zodml T ol 12 SHIFT REGISTER
BUFFER b5y L s T ol IC4121
(IC4131) U&C‘Duy L Tt =5 g | (Ic4121)
5 L. ae 2 2 & e J5401
I Us =00 2880050, 8
S LI e Tt | 1] S IOT00 ™ s
07 l:l DDDll]j DEGD‘: o8 o oo
o o X Sp © DDD? é
Bt 0| & DDE-DDng i (&= e BUFFER
o L B | o = 85 (IC5251)
l:l DDDﬁDDD oo - DDD{E O g o0 =
dy 5D“DD%% L ﬁj‘?” ) Ll
200 Il = Al T | e J5201
TD:E?D s DDDD | L1168 S| [8s
el S e ( b [£5
o (1% es BUFFER
E‘g DDE'D l:l ﬁ C;ﬁn Euuuu > L O (IC4151)
J1 = hbzz 3 g
©%DDDDD D=2 s ol iaNe  SHIFT REGISTER
Q = DDD ()8 0ofooogs ° 5 nE U (Ic4101)
s 1
J5001 BUFFER

(Ic4111)

2-2



* PA UNIT

J13

“gV” LINE REGULATOR ——
(Ic1)

%:.:.:.D
s
DDDDDg
o
[[100= o0
000~ B8 3::;
oo
Eil DE% []
=
0000 )
0=

DRIVE AMPLIFIER
(Q3)

J3

POWER AMPLIFIER
(@)

J7

0ooo

[ 1]
0o
=]

2-3

J6

PRE-DRIVE AMPLIFIER
(@)

DRIVE AMPLIFIER
(Q8)

POWER AMPLIFIER
(Q4)



* FILTER UNIT

In

2-4



E
= ‘_—%ﬂ &b =
= he 3 =R

=0
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-_—
-
-_—
-
-
-
-_—
-_—
=—0
=—0
=—0
=—0
=—0
=—0
=0
=0
=0
=0
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-







SECTION 3 DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

1. REMOVING THE PA UNIT

1) Remove the 9 screws from the top cover, then remove 3) Remove the 2 screws and 4 cables from the PA UNIT.
it.

B ol
m e —=® :
0 o —/ E

Screw x2
[@ ©] [@ @]
PA UNIT
A o 1 ]
¥
" "Cable x4
i
O
3Qa oo
Y = Yo

2) Remove the 5 screws from the PA plate, then remove it.

1 4) Unhook the hook on the DC plate to the DC cable
K,\_\ connector and remove the DC plate from the DC cable
Screw x5 E/g connector.
|

(Continued on the next page.)

3-1



1. REMOVING THE PA UNIT (CONTINUED)

5) Push both sides of the DC cable connector from above
and below and pull it out in the direction of the arrow.

'\

/

)
lnun:

1l°® P
Screw x6
J &= =®
oo
6 o [0 o
PA UNIT
i u ]
j B
Y U

7) Remove the 2 rug springs and the 4 screws from the
PA UNIT, then remove it.

Rug spring x2
?Screw x4

PA UNIT

3-2

2. REMOVING THE FILTER UNIT

1) Remove the 3 cables from the FILTER UNIT.
2) Unsolder the 2 points at the antenna connector.

Cable x3

Unsolder

FILTER UNIT

3) Remove the 7 screws from the FILTER UNIT, then

T
Screw x7 \
TN



3. REMOVING THE MAIN UNIT

1) Remove the 5 screws from the bottom cover, then 4) Remove the 7 screws from the MAIN UNIT, then remove
remove it it.

N

Screw x7

(Continued on the right above.)

3-3



4. REMOVING THE LOGIC UNIT
1) Remove the 4 screws from the FRONT UNIT, then remove it.

FRONT UNIT "~

2) Remove the 6 cables from the LOGIC UNIT.

® Cable x6

iy

/
—_— — VR UNIT
PHONE UNIT

3) Remove the 6 screws from the LOGIC UNIT, then
remove it.

Screw x6 E

LOGI
® W
®
lfl®lfl

UNIT
=

o

3-4



SECTION 4

INTERFACE INFORMATION

*REAR PANEL

A

ooo

]

=TT i

(o)) OOj

[ACC]

ACC iy Al Description Specification
number | name
Output voltage: 8V+0.3V
L 8V Regulated 8 V output. Output current: 10 mA or less
2 GND | Connects to ground. -
Input/output pin. ) NE -
3 SEND |Goes to ground when transmitting. Ground IeveI: 05~08V
. Input current: 20 mA or less
When grounded, transmits.
4 BDT | Data line for the optional AT-180. —
Band voltage output. . -
5 BAND (Varies with amateur band) Output voltage: 0~8.0V
. Control voltage: -4~0V
6 ALC |ALC voltage input. Input impedance: 10 kQ or more
7 NC - -
8 13.8 V | 13.8 V output when power is ON. Qutput current: Maximum 1 A
9 TKEY |Key line for the AT-180. -
. Ground level: -05~0.8V
10 FSKK' | RTTY key input. Input current: 10 mA or less
Lo Input impedance: 10 kQ
™ MOD | Modulation input. Input level: Approximately 100 mV rms
12 AF AF detector output. Output impedance: 4.7 kQ
Fixed, regardless of [AF] position. Output level: 100 to 300 mV rms
13 saL's Squelch output. SQL open: 0.3V or less/5 mA
Goes to ground when squelch opens SQL closed: 6.0 V or more/100 yA

When connecting the ACC conversion cable (OPC-599)

ACC 2

@D FSKK ® AF

® GND ® saQLs
® SEND @ 138V
@ MOD ALC
D8V ® ALC
® GND ® NC
® SEND @ 138V
@ BAND

When the SEND terminal controls an inductive load (such as a relay), a counter-electromotive force can cause the
transceiver to malfunction or other damage. To prevent this, we recommend adding a switching diode, such as an
“18S133,” on the load side of the circuit to the counter-electromotive force absorption. When the diode is added, a
switching delay of the relay may occur. Be sure to check its switching action before operation.

Example
[ ple] AGC

socket

® SEND <—L

.138V

Switching diode

— To a non-lcom
""""" linear amplifier

|| ' Relay



*REAR PANEL (CONTINUED)

[TUNER]

—(©

—9®

@

, 0000000 000001
i
®%

o @I

I
DDDDUDDDDUD

®

[SEND]

6.35 mm (1/4 inch) (d)

[REMOTE]
3.5 mm (1/8 inch) (d) I/lo
=

GND

29 9P
GND“J LA*TKEY

14V TSTRT

Connect the control cable to an optional AH-730 or
AH-740 automatic antenna tuner.

[ALC] [KEY] [ACC]

4-2

[REMOTE]

|[sEnDL
SiﬁD
R

GND

RCA plug

ALC
A

GND

RCA plug

* ALC voltage: -4 ~0V



SECTION 5 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

5-1 PREPARATION
B REQUIRED EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE EQUIPMENT GRADE AND RANGE

DC power supply  [Output voltage: Upto13.8V Frequency counter |Range: Up to 100 MHz
Rated output current: 20 A or more Measuring accuracy: 0.5 ppm or better

RF power meter Measuring range: 1~125W Audio generator Frequency range:  Up to 3000 Hz

(50 Q terminated) |Frequency range: 1.8 ~ 30 MHz Output level: 1~500mV

Dummy load Impedance: 100 Q Standard signal Frequency range:  Up to 100 MHz
Rated input power: 150 W or more generator (SSG) Output level: —20 dBuV ~ 90 dBuVv
SWR: 2.0:1 (=127 ~—17 dBm)

AC millivoltmeter Measuring range: 10 mV to 10 V Attenuator Power attenuation: 50 dB

Short plug See the illustration below. Rated input power: 150 W or more

B CONNECTIONS

Standard signal

generator Attenuator RF power meter |

CAUTION: NEVER TRANSMIT
while the SSG is connected.

Frequency counter |

| DG power supply I To [DC 13.8V]

| Dummy load |
o
I::I E To [REMOTE] Z
(]
Short plug =
(3-conductor 3.5 (d) mm plug) | I\ =]
¢ Microphone connector
(Front view)
DUT | Audio generator | | AC millivoltmeter
+ — +| —
Pin1|__|Pin7
'u*‘\
[ ) .
Pin 6
O O .ﬁ
Qo, %
PTT
t To [MIC] Pin 5

5-1



Il ENTERING THE ADJUSTMENT MODE

1. Connect the DC power supply to [DC 13.8V].

2. Connect the short plug to the [REMOTE].

3. While holding down both [MODE] and [TS], turn ON to enter the adjustment mode.

o
ICOM IC-718

While holding down both keys,
turn ON to enter the adjustment mode.

Il KEY ASSIGNMENTS FOR THE ADJUSTMENT MODE

1. Push [V DN] to select the previous adjustment item, push [UPA] to select the next adjustment item.
* A short beep sounds when [WVDN] or [UPA] is pushed.

2. Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set or modify the adjustment value.

3

. Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment, or store the adjusted value, and select the next adjustment item.
* A short beep sounds when [SET] is pushed.

7o I I
ICOM IC-718 - -
MODE FL TS

J—‘@f H

[SET]

@ AF-9-RF/SQL

RIT-9-SHIFT

[RIT] and [SHIFT]  [MAIN DIAL] [VDN] [UPA]



Il ADJUSTMENT MODE SCREEN

* Tx

TT 0
T
* [SET]
N | I
r-arve _ -
T Ly TT
I N A S B
(Automatic)

* REF oSC

[VDNJ/[UPA] 'l

—
-\,
—

y—

—
()

Il QUITTING THE ADJUSTMENT MODE

1. Turn OFF the IC-718 power, and then remove the Short plug from [REMOTE].

2. Turn ON the IC-718 power.

5-3

[SET]

* Rx

[SET]




5-2 TRANSMIT ADJUSTMENTS

Select [Tx] and push [SET] to enter the transmit adjustment menu.

ADJUSTMENT ITEM

-~
il
—_
|

]
—

ADJUSTMENT DISPLAY SETTING CONDITION OPERATION
IDLING 1| - — o » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
i i”_ ,"\","_',’" * When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
PRE-DRIVER 210710 ns I » Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
IDLING CURRENT Py _ ik
3 * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
Tnrs (7 _d + "PId1_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
TR A * When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
DRIVER IDLING 41Ty T * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
CURRENT AN .
5 * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
‘T’l,_-\.l:’/ 'l ‘T'_.,l » "DId1_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
- -= * When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
6 * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
T3 T d + "DId2_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
Loy oL « When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
FINAL AMP TICTICN e T, *» Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
IDLING CURRENT U AY ) S
8  Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
,II ‘T'l ,n;:,:’ / 'l ‘Tr 1 « "FId1_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
- == » When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
9 * Push [SET].
,II ‘T'l ,n;::’ ’ ,I' ‘Tr 1 « "FId2_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
- - -= * When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
ID-APC 10077 007 » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. *» Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
Lo ru » Connect the audio generator with the AC millivoltmeter to [MIC],
1 and set it to:
T CI- L. Frequency: 1.0 kHz
L oL Waveform: Sine wave
Level: 30 mV rms
VD-APC 1201 /71 TT __ » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
v i - Set the DC power supply voltage to 11.3 V.
13 (17 ‘T'l » Set the DC power supply voltage to 10.5 V.

5-4

Continued on the next page...




5-2 TRANSMIT ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT ITEM

SETTING CONDITION

OPERATION

DISPLAY
SWR-APC 4T o » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
) /AT ALY B N
TX OUTPUT POWER 15 . T * Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(50wW) Ly - « Connect the audio generator with the AC millivoltmeter to [MIC],
6|7 T TIT and set it to: - Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 50 W (within +2 W), and then
g0 JC ik Frequency: 1.0 kHz push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
2w) 17000 i \vaa"‘f,fmm' g(')”e \"}’ave - Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 2 W (within £0.2 W), and then
U SC iy A evet my rms push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(10 W) 18 |10 _ 0w * Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 10 W (within £1 W), and then
S [ A push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(50 W) 1900 i * Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 50 W (within +1 W), and then
U SO ) A push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(105 W) 20|, L) « Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 105 W (within +1 W), and
L then push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
AM POCV Ratio 2000 T T » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. » Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
UL R iy « Connect the audio generator with the AC millivoltmeter to [MIC],
2 and set it to: * Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 35 W (within 1 W), and then
LAy T Frequency: 1.0 kHz push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
Py Waveform: Sine wave
Level: 30 mV rms
POWER BALANCE 2|17, T * Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(1.8 MHz) L Y I Sy
24107 __ 11rana + Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to set to 105 W (within £1 W), and
r Iy n i then push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
(3.5 MHz) 25\, acaima
Foe oy i
(28.6 MHz) 26003, 0w
A |
ALC 27 » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. » Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
» Connect the audio generator with the AC millivoltmeter to [MIC], * "AL-M_STr" is displayed while adjusting.
‘l:,l,l --,l'/'l q,l: . and set it to: + When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
- -=" Frequency: 1.0 kHz adjustment item is selected.
Waveform: Sine wave
Level: 30 mV rms
DRIVE GAIN 28 » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.

» Connect the audio generator with the AC millivoltmeter to [MIC],

and set it to:

Frequency: 1.0 kHz
Waveform: Sine wave
Level: 30 mV rms

* When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.

5-5

Continued on the next page...



5-2 TRANSMIT ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)
ADJUSTMENT ITEM
ADJUSTMENT DISPLAY SETTING CONDITION OPERATION
* Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.

» Connect the dummy load to [ANT].

SWR2 e RN T e B
I O Y N i » When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.
ID-APC 30 » Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. » Push [SET] to start automatic check.
|- « "IDCK_STr" is displayed while checking.

I * When the automatic check is finished, return to the
adjustment main menu.

5-6



5-3 REFERENCE FREQUENCY ADJUSTMENTS

OPERATION

Select [REF 0SC] and push [SET] to enter the reference frequency adjustment menu.

‘,
-,
=

[]

-

[]
-
=

[]
-

-
A
(
—_

—_

ADJUSTMENT ITEM
ADJUSTMENT DISPLAY SETTING CONDITION
REFERENCE [l e * Connect the RF power meter to [ANT]. * Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
FREQUENCY LA A iy « Loosely couple the frequency counter to [ANT].
* Rotate [MAIN DIAL] to 29.700000 MHz (Within £5 Hz), and
then push [SET].

* Returns to the adjustment main menu.




5-4 RECEIVE ADJUSTMENTS

Select [Rx] and push [SET] to enter the receive adjustment menu.

ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT ITEM

SETTING CONDITION

OPERATION

DISPLAY
VOLUME CENTER - * Rotate [RIT] and [SHIFT] to the center (12 o'clock) position.
POSITION ADJUSTMENT - -
12 o'clock position
IL
7T T 7 TIC
| I Y I O A I I g
» Push [SET] to select the next adjustment item.
RECEIVE SENSITIVITY T T OAEs » Connect the SSG to [ANT], and set it to: * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
(PRE OFF REF) " 1 ,' ,"\",'",",-- Frequency: 14.1515 MHz « When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next

==l

Level: 60 dBu (PD) (—47 dBm) adjustment item is selected.
(PRE OFF SET) * Set the SSG to: * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
I Level: OFF * "TOTr_STr" is displayed while adjusting.

* When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.

(PRE ON REF)

» Set the SSG to:
Level: 60 dBu (PD) (—47 dBm)

* Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
» When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.

(PRE ON SET)

* Set the SSG to:
Level: OFF

» Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.

* "TOTp_STr" is displayed while adjusting.

* When the automatic adjustment is finished, the next
adjustment item is selected.

S-METER a2y » Connect the SSG to [ANT], and set it to: * Push [SET] to start automatic adjustment.
(SO LEVEL) Rl Frequency: 14.1515 MHz + When the automatic adjustment is finished, return to the
Level: 4 dBp (PD) (—103 dBm) adjustment main menu.
(S9 LEVEL) o R I o Y * Set the SSG to:
UG N N = Level: 34 dBy (PD) (=73 dBm)
(S9+60 LEVEL) LI T, - Set the SSG to:
POy Level: 94 dBy (PD) (—13 dBm)

5-8




SECTION 6 SPARE PARTS AND UNITS

BASSEMBLED FRONT UNIT

MP38 (FRONT)
MP1 (FRONT)

™~
™~

MP34 (FRONT)

Nut
(Comes with R1 (VR))

Nut
(Comes with R2 (VR))

MP9 (FRONT)

MP11 (FRONT)

MP18 (FRONT)

MP32 (FRONT)

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #83 FRONT 0344878301 All -
MP22 (FRONT) x4
Nut and washer
(Comes with J1 (MIC))
MP32 (FRONT) MP31 (FRONT) \\ XK
SP1 (FRONT @ )@

L

MP34 (FRONT)

MP3 (FRONT)

& A
V;UNIT

6-1

MIC UNIT

MP35 (FRONT)

d /MLoelc UNIT

MP22 (FRONT)

-

MP6 (FRONT)

MP23 (FRONT) x6

S
w2
N

X
/’\

e
.

&2

Q =

W10 (CHASSIS)

MP38 (FRONT)
(" ==/ "\
© W1 (FRONT)
W4 (FRONT)
® LOGIC UNIT
J3
J201 J401 |
/ & A\Ouf =/ J1H_' O J5 Y
MP1 (FRONT)  ° \— / —/
A\ W3 (FRONT) W5 (FRONT)




EASSEMBLED MAIN UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #83 MAIN 0344878302 All -
J5701 (MAIN)
MAIN UNIT
EP49 (CHASSIS)
<§>/ J5551 (MAIN)
HASSEMBLED PA UNIT
Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #83 PA 0344878303 All -
Q5 (PA) \Qj; §
F2 (PA) >—— Q4 (PA)
PA UNIT
B ASSEMBLED FILTER UNIT
Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks

C 718 #83 FILTER

0344878304 All —

FILTER UNIT




BASSEMBLED LOGIC UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks

C 718 #83 LOGIC 0344878305 All —

LOGIC UNIT

MP1 (LOGIC)

EP70 (LOGIC) x2 |
P

MP3 (LOGIC) Q
DS1 (LOGIC) %/
MP4 (LOGIC) %

B ASSEMBLED VR UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks

C 718 #82 VR 0344878206 All —

VR UNIT

P

Q)
Nut
(Comes with R2 (VR)) Nut

(Comes with R1 (VR))

B ASSEMBLED MIC UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks

C 718 #82 MIC 0344878207 All —

MIC UNIT

Nut and washer /
(Comes with J1 (MIC)) e

6-3



B ASSEMBLED PHONE UNIT

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks

C 718 #82 PHONE 0344878208 All -
PHONE UNIT
el
// /

B ASSEMBLED SENSOR

Spare unit name Order number Applicable versions Remarks
C 718 #82 SENSOR 0344878209 All -

//
EP1 (FRONT)

Nut
(Comes with EP1 (FRONT))




HE SPARE PARTS INFORMATION

* For the FRONT UNIT

 For the front assembly - Reference Parts name Order number Appllf:able Remarks
Reference p ord b Applicable R K Number versions
Number arts name rder number versions emarks SPEAKER SP1  |VS-C50-0827 2510000671 -
CABLE W10 FFC-1025 (P0.5N30L120) 8910000230 Quantity: 2* CABLE W1 SX2242 SHIELD-1 (1)/FR 8970023641 -
COVER MP1 2241 L.-COVER-5 8110007055 - CABLE W3 OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 8900014740 —
COVER MP2 2241 U-COVER-7 8110007067 - CABLE W4 OPC-885A (P1N10L39) 8900014740 —
RUBBER MP6  |RUBBER LEG (A) 8930002900 Quantity: 2* CABLE W5 |OPC-683A (PIN10L110) 8900014730 -
STAND MP7 STAND (C) 8010001520 - PANEL MP1 2241 FRONT PANEL (A) ASSEMBLY-3 8210024121 —
LEG MP8 LEG (A) 8930005790 - KEY MP2 2241 21-KEY (A) (SC) 8930051400 -
LEG MP9 LEG (B) 8930005800 - KEY MP3 2241 3-KEY (SC) 8930050930 -
SCREW MP12  |FLAT BT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810009651 All Quantity: 4* KEY MP4 2241 POWER KEY (SC) 8930050960 -
SCREW MP18 _ |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 4* KEY MPS 2241 LOCK KEY (SC) 8930050950 -
SCREW MP22 [BIND M3 x 8 ZK3 BLACK 8810005771 Quantity: 14* KNOB MP9 KNOB N261 8610010420 -
SHEET MP26 (2241 SHEET 8930052550 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP10 KNOB N261 8610010420 All -
SCREW MP28 [PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 8810009131 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP11 KNOB N272 8610010710 -
SHEET MP31 NONWOVEN SHEET B 8930007120 Quantity: 2* KNOB MP12 KNOB N272 8610010710 -
SPONGE MP44  |[SPONGE (SA) 8930108230 — KNOB MP15 KNOB N-283A ASSEMBLY-1 8610014311 —
SPONGE MP45 |[SPONGE (NK) 8930093100 - KNOB MP18 KNOB N-213 COVER-1 (TOP) 8610009171 —
*When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item. SCREW MP22 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 5*
SHEET MP23 |PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 8810009131 Quantity: 6*
* For the LOGIC UNIT * For the MIC UNIT RUBBER MP31 [2242 JACK RUBBER (TOP) 8930071480 —
REF PART HIV REF PART HIV SPONGE MP32 |2242 F-SPONGE 8930071490 Quantity: 2*
No. | No. PESCRIPTION M- |LocATioN NO. | No. DESCRIPTION M- |LocaTion SHEET MP34 |INSULATION SHEET (LW) 8930072980 Quantity: 2*
J3 6510022621] S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF 3/20. - R 512,
Ja 6510022621| S.CON  10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT &F% ESN% g Sg%’,ﬁg_g j; gglggggégl g.%%N mﬂﬁga%ﬁgl\xm (LF) (SN) ? ?;/21/%.2 PLATE MP35 |1768 SNAP PLATE 8930091070 -
J5 6510022621 S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) | B | 14.7/10.0 SHEET MP38 |HIMELON SHEET (CT) 8930071840 Quantity: 2*
R *When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item.
DS1  |5030002490|LCD  AQ087A LCD83.5%45.51TLCD | T | 54.0/55.9 For the PHONE UNIT P
REF | PART HIV LOGIC UNIT
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION M. | LocATION MP23 (FRONT) x6
EP70 [8930051450[ LCD ~ SRCN-2241-SP-N-W (SHJ)
iy 6510028020] CON __ 01J0376-00 T | 9.5/265 MP1 (LOGIC)
w1 le210016610| PAN 2241 REFLECTOR J2 6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF)(SN) | T | 9.5/3.5 EP70 (LOGIC) x2 / N P
MP3  [8930051090| SCR 2241 LCD FILTER ) . <
MP4  |8930072671| RUB 2241 LCD RUBBER-1 (TOP) < .-
MP3 (LOGIC) . 1 s
o DS1 (LOGIC)
For the VR UNIT wpe L0610 <\/ //(
No. | No. DESCRIPTION M. | LocATION % /
R1 7210003040] VAR TP96D26-22F-10KBX2-2240 | T | 4.8/105 /
R2 7210003030| VAR TP96D00-22F-10KBX2-2240 T | 35.8/10.5 MIC UNIT .
MP22 (FRONT) x4 /
J1 6510022051| S.CON 10FM-1.0SP-1.9-TF (LF)(SN) | T | 20.3/2.9 > PHONE UNIT .
- 1.0SP1.9-TF (LF) (SN) —= MP12 (CHASSIS) / /
P
% \ - P ) e
W1 (FRONT) < //,/ / g
MP31 (FRONT) .
MP32 (FRONT) P MP22 (FRONT) MP22 (CHASSIS) x9
SP1 (FRONT) A~ \ /j / . MP2 (CHASSIS)
MP1 (FRONT) P g
/%k MP3 (FRONT) Sql e - “ZI~— MP6 (CHASSIS) x2
MP4 (FRONT) MP -
J\ e ﬁ VR UNIT/\ X ™S ) Y MP28 (CHASSIS) x2
»
MP38 (FRONT) . < g ] N $ MP12 (CHASSIS) :’///

MP34 (FRONT)

MP12 (FRONT) fy
MP10 (FRONT) // '

MP9 (FRONT)

MP11 (FRONT) |

MP18 (FRONT)

MP2 (FRONT)

* For FFCs

W4 (FRONT)
o © LOGIC UNIT \
J3
MP38 (FRONT) © [
MP34 (FRONT) J201 Jao1 ” \ J
ﬁ o E = J1
] \/ II 1 / _/
j—— Y — W3 (FRONT) W5 (FRONT
MP32 (FRONT) W10 (CHASSIS) ( )

:
‘
!
\

,;:::"/ @ MP1 (CHASSIS)

@

%,

é\
MP18 (CHASSIS) WP (CH?Q\

3o

|
8

MP31 (CHASSIS)

MP18 (CHASSIS)

NOTE: The parts that are not listed, see SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS for details.



H SPARE PARTS INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
* For the chassis assembly

Reference Parts name Order number Remarks
Number
CONNECTOR J1 MR-DS-01-2 6510028411 —

FAN MF1 SB0812H-ICOM-00 2710000520 —
CABLE W11 OPC-927A (P1N24L100) 8900017140 —
CABLE W12 OPC-909A (P1N10L110) 8900014720 —
CABLE W15 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 8970023671 —
CABLE W17 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 8970023671 —
CABLE W19 SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL C-1 (1) CH 8970023691 —

PLUG EP1 DOMED PLUG DP-500 8930021010 —
HEAT SINK EP49 CMBA0210101404-00 6910026021 —
PLATE MP4 1691 EARTH PLATE-1 8930037001 -
SCREW MP13 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 2*
SCREW MP14 PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 4*
SCREW MP15 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 7*
SCREW MP16 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 7*
SCREW MP19 |PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 —
SCREW MP20 [SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3 8810007231 Quantity: 4*
BOLT MP21 CAPBOLT M4 x 8 ZK3 8820000551 Quantity: 4*
BOLT MP23 |[FLANGE BOLT M4 x 8 NI 8820000530 —
WASHER MP24 |FLAT WASHER M4 NI BS 8850000140 Quantity: 2*
WASHER MP25 [S-WASHER M4 NI 8850000430 —
SCREW MP27 |SET SCREW C M3 x 10 ZC3 8810003381 Quantity: 2*
SCREW MP38 [PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 8810008661 Quantity: 5*
PLATE MP41 3073 DC PLATE 8930079060 —

* For the PA UNIT

ﬁ'?f Pﬁg.T DESCRIPTION M. LOCHI('\I{ION
QT 1560002420| S.FET RDOTMUS2B-T513 T | 162.1/60.0
Q3 1560003000| S.FET RDOBHHS2-T612 T | 140.0/69.2
Q4  [1560002550| FET ~ RD100HHF1C-503 T | 94.0142.8
Q5  |1560002550| FET ~ RD100HHF1C-503 T | 94.0/84.9
Q8  [1560003000| S.FET RDOBHHS2-T612 T | 140.0/49.5
F2 5210001430/ FUS 11930011 (BFLP 5A 58V)
w21 [8900019321|CAB  OPC-2034-1
W22 [8920003240{C_C  CAB-1390
MP4  |8930075440| SPR 3015 RUG SPRING
MP101 |8810007231| SCR ~ SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3
* For the FILTER UNIT

No. | "o DESCRIPTION M. |LocATioN
D4 1750002230] S.DIO  LRB7515-40T1G T | 155.6/22.9
D5 1750002230| S.DIO  LRB751S-40T1G T | 158.4/23.0
J1 6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) | T | 146.0/10.1
* For the MAIN UNIT

No. | o, DESCRIPTION M. |LocATION
IC3451 |1110009200] S.IC___ TA7368PG-R10-R T | 161.8/66.1
IC3601 |1110006570| S.IC  TS462CPT T | 141.6/4.4
Q900 [1530004560| STRA 2SC3356G-B-AE2-R T | 32,5405
J5001 |6510022621| S.CON 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF)(SN) | T | 9.5/56.5
J5551 6450002470/ CON  JY-3510A1-130 T | 205.0/94.5
J5601 6450002520/ CON  RL-1515-2(B.B)-L T | 84.5/97.3
J5701 |6450002470] CON  JY-3510A1-130 T | 183.0/94.5

*When you order a quantity of 1, you will receive one item.

PSS
>4

MP19 (CHASSIS)

MP14 (CHASSIS) (’?

6-6

i

MP20 (CHASSIS) x4

MP27

MP4 (PA) x2
Q5 (PA)

Q4 (PA)
W11 (CHASSIS)

| N

w W17 (CHASSIS)| J7 /

MAIN UNIT

!

MP21 (CHASSIS) x4 &
MF1 (CHASSIS)

NOTE:

% MP38 (CHASSIS) x5

MP101 (PA)
(CHASSIS)

MP14 (CHASSIS)

W21 (PA)

MP41 (CHASSIS)
|_ W15 (CHAsSIS)
W19 (CHASSIS)

MP15 (CHASSIS) x7

/ N N
vz

W12 (CHASSIS)

FILTER UNIT

L EP1 (CHASSIS)

J1 (CHASSIS)
MP13 (CHASSIS)

MP4 (CHASSIS)

Ao

MP25 (CHASSIS)

MP24 (CHASSIS)

8

MP16 (CHASSIS) x7

—

EP49 (CHASSIS)

The parts that are not listed, see SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS for details.



SECTION 7 MECHANICAL PARTS

[CHASSIS UNIT] [PA UNIT]

REF PART REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
J1 6510028411 | MR-DS-01-2 1 J3* 6510022581 | 24FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN)

J6* 6510028210 | SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6)
J7* 6510028210 | SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6)
J13*  [6510018971| B4B-PH-SM4-TB (LF) (SN)

FEGINNN

MF1 2710000520| SB0812H-ICOM-00

N

W10** 18910000230( FFC-1025 (P0.5N30L120) 2 F1* 5220000440 FHA040-01 1
W11** 18900017140 OPC-927A (P1N24L100) 1 F2* 5210001430| 11930011 (BFLP 5A 58V) 1
W12** 18900014720 OPC-909A (P1N10L110) 1

W15** 18970023671| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 1

W17** 18970023671| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL A-1 (1) CH 1 w21** 18900019321 OPC-2034-1 1
W19** 18970023691| SX2241 1.5D COAXIAL C-1 (1) CH 1 W22** 18920003240 CAB-1390 1
EP1 8930021010| DOMED PLUG DP-500 1 EP114* 16910020710| OT-047 M3 1
EP49** (6910026021| CMBA0210101404-00 1 EP115* |6910020710| OT-047 M3 1

MP1 8110007055 2241 L-COVER-5

MP2 8110007067 | 2241 U-COVER-7

MP3 8010026790| 4486 CHASSIS

MP4 8930037001 1691 EARTH PLATE-1
MP6 8930002900| RUBBER LEG (A)

MP7 8010001520| STAND (C)

MP8 8930005790( LEG (A)

MP9 8930005800| LEG (B)

MP12 (8810009651 FLAT BT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3
MP13  (8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3

MP1* 8510013440| 2242 EARTH PLATE

MP2* (8510024850 4487 SHIELD PLATE

MP3* (8410003560 4486 PA HEATSINK

MP4 8930075440( 3015 RUG SPRING

MP8* (8410003560 4486 PA HEATSINK

MP101 |8810007231| SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3

NN -2

[FILTER UNIT]

MP14  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3

MP15  |8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 ﬁ%'.: P,ﬁ\g_T DESCRIPTION Qry.
MP16  |8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3

MP18  [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 J1* 6510022621 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (SN) 1
MP19  |8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3 Jo* 6510028210 | SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6) 1
MP20 |8810007231| SET SCREW H M3 x 8 ZC3 J3* 6510028210 | SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6) 1
MP21  [8820000551| CAPBOLT M4 x 8 ZK3

MP22 [8810005771| BIND M3 x 8 ZK3 BLACK

MP23  [8820000530| FLANGE BOLT M4 x 8 NI

MP24  |8850000140| FLAT WASHER M4 NI BS [FRONT UNIT]

MP25 (8850000430 S-WASHER M4 NI REF PART

MP26 [8930052550| 2241 SHEET NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
MP27 [8810003381| SET SCREW C M3 x 10 ZC3

MP28 [8810009131| PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3 SP1 2510000671 VS-C50-0827 1

MP31 (8930007120 NONWOVEN SHEET B

MP37 8930113600 SPONGE (TC)

MP38 [8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3

MP40 [8510013472| 2241 PA COVER-2

MP41  [8930079060( 3073 DC PLATE

MP44 18930108230 SPONGE (SA)

MP45 (8930093100 SPONGE (NK)

MP46 (8930058171 | SHIELD SPONGE (0)-1

MP47 (8930092980 THERMAL SHEET (CX) TC500CAT
MP48 (8930091000 THERMAL SHEET (CP) TC150CAT
MP49 (8930076951 THERMAL SHEET (BP)-1 TC800CAS
MP50  [8930099110| SPONGE (PO)

W1** 8970023641| SX2242 SHIELD-1 (1)/FR
W3** 8900014740| OPC-885A (P1N10L39)
W4* 8900014740 OPC-885A (P1N10L39)
W5** 8900014730| OPC-683A (P1N10L110)

FEGENN

EP1 0880001360( EX-2500 #02 SENSOR 1

B A S A S L ONNNNN AN AR AR RN~NAN RS aa s

MP1  |8210024121| 2241 FRONT PANEL (A) ASSEMBLY-3
MP2  |8930051400| 2241 21-KEY (A) (SC)
MP3  [8930050930| 2241 3-KEY (SC)

MP4  [8930050960| 2241 POWER KEY (SC)
[MAIN UNIT] MP5  [8930050950| 2241 LOCK KEY (SC)
REF PART MP6  |8010018052| 2241 SUB CHASSIS ASSEMBLY-2
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION QTy. MP9  |8610010420| KNOB N261

MP10 |8610010420( KNOB N261

MP11 8610010710 | KNOB N272

MP12 (8610010710 | KNOB N272

MP15 (8610014311 | KNOB N-283A ASSEMBLY-1
MP18  [8610009171| KNOB N-213 COVER-1 (TOP)
MP22 (8810008661| PHBT M3 x 8 NI-ZC3

MP23  [8810009131| PHBT M3 x 12 NI-ZC3
MP25 (8930036870 SPONGE (DZ)

MP31  [8930071480| 2242 JACK RUBBER (TOP)
MP32 [8930071490( 2242 F-SPONGE

MP34 (8930072980| INSULATION SHEET (LW)
MP35 (8930091070 1768 SNAP PLATE

MP36 |8930088872| SHIELD SPONGE (DD)-2
MP38 [8930071840| HIMELON SHEET (CT)

J1 6510028210 SJ050010 (TMP-JO1X-V6)
J701*  6510028210| SJ050010 (TMP-J01X-V6)
J5001* |6510022621| 10FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF) (
J5101* |6510022581| 24FMN-BMTTR-A-TBT (LF<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>